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INTRODUCTION

The Adoption Task Force was established by Rollin Ives, Commissioner,
Maine Department of Human Services and charged on March 17, 1988, to:

1, Identify current trends in and issues regarding adoption;

2. Determine where Maine wants to be in regards to adoption;

3. Identify current and needed resources for adoption support;

4. Revise or recodify Maine's adoption laws;

5. Make recommendations for administrative policy and rules changes; and
6. Report back to Commissioner Ives in one year.

The Adoption Task Force considered it important to obtain as broad public
input as possible. To that end, and in addition to four public hearings
held during September, 1988, 1in Presque Isle, Bangor, Augusta and

Portland, the Task Force conducted a series of surveys using
questionnaires.



THE ADOPTION TASK FORCE QUESTIONNAIRES
PURPOSE

The Adoption Task Force developed and conducted several surveys during 1ts
brief tenure. Crucial needs for new information were identified as the
Task Force Committees began to consider the issues before them. Although
much has been written about the various facets of the 1ifelong adoption
process, the Task Force was unable to find any source that evaluated the
experience of a broad spectrum of individuals, Past studies have focused
on those with problems, those associated with a particular agency or
organization, etc., but none describe the "silent majority" of those
involved with adoption. Information about the concerns, desires,
attitudes and needs of the general population of those affected by
adoption was needed to help the Task Force achieve its purposes of
identifying current issues regarding adoption in Maine and making
recommendations for changes 1in Tlaws, regulations and administrative
policies.

The Support Services and Search Committees of the Adoption Task Force
determined that information from Maine people would be a key factor in
shaping recommendations for change. The Support Services Committee wanted
to know what services were presently available and what unmet service
needs adoption triad members have. The Search Committee wanted to know
what opinions and needs people have regarding the exchange of information,
search, and contact.

PROCESS

In order to yield the desired information in time for it to be used by
Task Force members in their deliberations, four surveys were developed and
conducted within an extremely compressed time frame: approximately three
months from beginning to end. Inevitably, this resulted in some poorly
constructed questions and the omission of some which should have been
included. Too, no master 1ist of persons involved with adoption exists
from which a statistical sample could be chosen, while a poll of the
general public, however selected, would be unlikely to include enough
adoption triad members to provide useable data. Despite these drawbacks,
we believe that the information collected through the four Task Force
surveys is a unique resource which will continue to prove invaluable in
dispelling some of the myths regarding the adoption process and in shaping
new policies for the future.

Devel opment : The Support Services Committee developed separate, but
essentially parallel, questionnaires for each member of the adoption triad
- adoptees, birth parents, and adoptive parents - to determine service
availability and unmet needs (Appendix A). An Ad Hoc Committee developed
an "opinion" or attitude questionnaire to accompany each of the triad
questionnaires, in order to obtain more general information concerning
such 1issues as searching for birth parents and surrendered children,
characteristics of adopting families, independent or non-agency adoptions,
adoption versus abortion, and rights of each triad member (Appendix B).



Distribution: The questionnaires were distributed as widely as possible
to reach all who have had some experience with or interest in adoption in
Maine, particularly those who are members of the adoption triad.

. Licensed private adoption agencies distributed to their clients;

. Department of Human Services regional adoption units distributed to
their clients;

Adoptive Families of Maine member 1ist was used;

Adoption Search Consultants of Maine newsletter 1ist was used;
Copies were distributed at the four public hearings;

Newspaper articles and editorials solicited respondents;

Task Force members distributed questionnaires to interested
individuals.

* o o e

Each person who responded was asked to complete a questionnaire
appropriate to his or her position in the adoption triad as well as the
general opinion questionnaire.

Response: Six hundred Adoptee Questionnaires, 400 Birthparent
Questionnaires, and 900 Adoptive Parent Questionnaires were distributed,
together with 1,900 opinion questionnaires.

Response rates were average for a survey of this type, in which no
follow-up of unreturned questionnaires was possible. Not all triad
questionnaires were returned with an opinion form, and some opinion
questionnaires were completed by non-triad members.

Survey Number Number of Response
_Type Distributed Responses Rate (%)
Adoptee 600 160 27%
Birthparent 400 98 24%
Adoptive Parent 900 232 26%
Opinion 1,900 533 28%
ANALYSIS:

The analysis of the data was done by the Office of Data, Research, and
Vital Statistics, within the Department of Human Services. Analysis was
Timited to frequency counts of survey responses, due to constraints of
time and resources. The data thus provided were used by each Task Force
Committee as they developed thelr recommendations for new policies,
statutes, rules and procedures. Further analyses directed to specific
issues of concern remain to be done.



LIMITATIONS:

There are several Timitations which must be kept in mind when using the
data derived from the Adoption Task Force surveys. The primary
consideration 1s the nature of the sample itself. The respondents were
sel f-selected from a larger group comprised of persons who obtained or
received a questionnaire through one of the distribution methods outlined
above. The time factor did not permit waiting for respondents who missed
the survey return deadline (60 questionnaires came in so long after the
deadline that they could not be included in the tabulations.) Due to the
distribution method, no. follow-up was possible to remind participants to
return their responses. Thus, respondents were people who received a
questionnaire due to known involvement in the adoption triad or who
requested a survey form following an announcement 1in a newspaper,
newsletter or at a public hearing held by the Task Force. Respondents
were interested enough to return the questionnaires on their own, without
reminders of any kind.

The sample is not a probability sample and statistical techniques such as
significance testing or calculation of confidence intervals are
meaningless. Yet, taken on their own and for what they are, the responses
to these questionnaires are an invaluable source of information on the
needs and attitudes of adoption triad members who are concerned about
these 1ssues.

A secondary consideration is the quality of the data. With such a very
short time frame in which to develop and distribute the questionnaires,
then process and analyze the returned survey forms, very Jlittle
pre-testing could be done. As a result, some questions are ambiguous or
too easily subject to misinterpretation. Some information which should
have been requested was not. Potential problems of this nature must be
appropriately controlled for in analyzing and interpreting the data.

IMPLICATIONS

Despite the Tlimitations noted above, the findings of this study have
important and far-reaching implications for Maine's adoption law, policy,
and practice. The Adoption Task Force could not find any other studies
that surveyed a large number of triad members at the same time using a
uniform opinion questionnaire for all and parallel questionnaires for each
triad member. Comparisons of the responses of the various categories of
triad members to certain questions revealed unanimity on 1issues 1long
considered to be areas of acute confiict and difference. Conversely,
emotions or concerns that conventional wisdom has held to be shortlived
are shown to be frequently longstanding and painful.

The opportunity afforded by the Task Force Surveys to glimpse the needs
and feelings of each of the triad members is rare indeed and carries great
potential for better understanding and supporting them more effectively.



RESULTS



ADOPTION TASK FORCE

final Questionnaire Apalysis

OF INION GUESTIONNAIRE

I. PERSONAL INFORMATION
A. Respondent fype:
{(Percents sum to more than 1004
due to multiple responses.)
All Respanses
Adoptee (G1)
4ddoplive parent (G2}
Birth parent (Q3)
Adoptiun agency person (Q4)
Gther (@3)

B. Age of Respondent (Q&): All Responses
Under 20

Age 20-24
fige 23354
Age 3544
fge 45-54

e 55-64

fge OO+

fi

i)

Missing/Unknown

(. Sex of Respondeni (G7): All Responses
Male
Female

Missing/Unknown

D. Current Marital Status (G8): ALl Responses
Harvied couple

Unmarried couple

Divorced

Separaled

Eingle

Othet /Unknown

E. Respondent Education (8%): All Respanses
Less than High School Graduate

High 8chool Graduale

Education Beyond Righ School

Missing/Unknowt

# Value rounds to less than 14,

All
Respunses

533 1007
16h 3%
248 47

130 24%

oo
W9
Re?égnses Adoplees Pgigﬁ?s Qgggg%:e
533 100n 164 1005 430 1007 EAE 100%
B w7 w7 wm o om
p7 st 47 0n 10 8% 2 i
147 oL ek S 29 2% 56 23
P45 4% 51 31 55 42 t4b S8
70 43 15 W 22 AT 36 15%
@ a3 7 4 & S 6 &
5 4 2 . 0 O0x 3
S A ST SR B PANE S
533 1004 164 1007 130 100% 248 100Y
G T a 23 e s 46 19
435 B2 125 7eL 17 SO0L DT 81
P A T R B A B
533 1007 64 100% 130 004 248 100%
32 74n 104 63 82 63 2E3 9N
w5 w5 k1
s 8L 2 74 83 e 7
A S SRS S VSN B
b8 i 35 2t A7 A 13 5
7 3 & 4 2 #3
533 1004 bk 100% 130 1004 248 100%
B w1 7 15 e 4
145 @7 57T %L A3 A3 kb 19U
w1 seL 93 S 71 S5 1% 78N
T T A SR VAN S



OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

1. PERSONAL INFORMATION (Continued)

F. Place of Residence (Q40): 411 Responses
Urhan
Suburban
Rural

Hissing/Unknown

G. Current Occupation (G11): All Responses
Managerial/Professional (003-1%9)
Technical/Bales/Aaministrative (£053-389)
Service (403-447)
Farming/Foresiry/Fishing (473-499)
Precision Production/Craft/Repair (303-699)
Operators/Fabricators/Laborers (703-B8%)
Hilitary (205)
retired (913)
Homemaker/Housewife/Hother (714)
Stugeni (913
Mever Worked (717)
Missinmg/Unknown
H e tents un to more. than tboE
due to multiple responses, ALl Responses
Burrender/consent for adoplion of a child
Being adopled yourself (@14-Q15)
Adopting a child {(Q16-Q17)
Searching/found (318-Q19)
Working toward adoption refurm
Warking for an adoplion agency

Receiving counseling related
Lo adoplion issues (G24-GR5)

Providing support lo someone
involved with adopiion issues

Other invalvement (G2B-GEY)

# Value rounds to less than 1%.

-0 2

~ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

Hegégnaes Adoplees Pgiéh?a égﬁgﬁége
533 1004 166 (004 130 1004 @48 400%
o8 8L 86 220 30 23 3 14U
6 3L 53 3% 42 3 7A 304
B2 AS1 6B A% 51 39 29 52
27 St 7 4 7 s 10 4%
533 1007 166 1004 13U 1004 248 100%
Pl 40K 55 34k 36 28k 123 S0
%2 7% 33 PO 27 BN 35 1A%
3t &L 16 104 7 SL 9 4
9 = 3 # 2 B 4 B
B0 4 W@ & 5 4L & 2
21 4 & S 9 T & &
A w0 or o 0%
A A R A T AN S
91 7% 19 184 B3 8L S8 234
21 41 7 4 11 BL 3 11
7 e 5 3 6 S 1 %
5@ 6 4 3 @ 3 1
533 100% 164 100 130 1004 246 400%
W 20w &1 85 &1 19 &
129 244 Atk 0% 9 TR 23 9
B9 474 25 iS4 36 8L 219 88X
131 250 &9 42 40 31 33 13%
85 Btk 9L & ML kA%
@B 4 2 15 &L 14 bl
80 15% 27 &% 28 EEL 32 13
72164 2t 3% 18 WL 28 1%
Bh 5L 7 4% S5 4L 10 4



ADOPTION TASK FORCE

Final Questionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

I. PERSONAL INFORMATION (Coniinued)
I. Did you search or were you found?
iﬁiﬁ‘?ﬁéﬁ b e All Responses
1. Bearched and found (G30)
If yes, was il a good experience?
2. Was found (Q32)
If yes, was 1t a good experience?
3. Gearching, have not found (QG34)
4. Am nol searching and do nol plan Lo
5. Am not searching bui may in Lhe fulure
6. Am not searching bul willing To be found
7. Do nol want to search (G38)

8. Do notl wanl to be found (Q39)

I1. OPINIONS (In this sectiem, Mo Opinion includes 1tem nonresponse.}

1. Who should be allowed [o adopt?
{Fercenls sum to more

than 100%) All Responses
A married couple (@407  Yes

No

o Opinion

A single woman (@41}  Yes

No

No Opinion

& single man (Q42)  Yes

No

ho Opinion

An unmarrizd couple (043)  Yes
o

No Opinion

A gay/leshian couple (G44)  Yes
Nt

No Opinion

& gay/lesbian person (@45}  Yes
o

o Opinion
# Value rounds 19 less than 1%.

_.03 -

Hegégnsaﬁ Adopiées Fg}gggs ﬁgﬁﬁﬁige
533 100% 164 1004 130 1007 248 100%
e e4 57 3% 31 2en 49 20%
102 814 47 8% 25 &1L 40 8L
% TR 20 @ 11 & 0 4%
21 sen 9 450 9 &L 7 Tu%
04 0% 60 374 37 8% & 3u
21 4 9 SL 4 3 12 s
5¢ 0% 8 7% 17 43 13 S%
3 8L B8 L & 111 9 &
2 w8 S 1 M 4 2
2 2. 9 S. 6 0% 4 BE
Resgiises Adopiees Pgigggs 93353%25
533 100% 164 100 130 4007 248 100%
S16 97 162 G9L 122 94Y 243 9B
t o+ 0 or 0 o 1 %
W 3 2 w8 &1 & 2
394 TAL A9 73 86 &L 197 79
62 1zL 18 11 18 &k @7 in
77 4% 7 sk 26 EO% 2  10%
37 e9% 109 e&L 77 S9% 18k 754
83 164 B8 7% 24 8% 36 15%
83 16 27 6L 29 2% 26 10%
185 3% 43 36n 4R 3en @3 344
283 4% 62 3BL 50 3@% 11 4%
125 2% 39 4L 3 2L 49 2%
180 241 39 Bl 34 26% &9 28
265  S0% 82 SO0 58 45% 138 LM
138 261 43 26l 38 29% 51 211
180 oS e 3L 35 2 47 am
261 4% 83 514 S6 43 123 SO
1 264 43 BA% 39 30% 56 23U



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

OF INION QUESTIONNAIRE

II. OPINIONS (Continued!?

1. Who should be allowsd to adopl? (Conlinued): All irth Agapt1ve
Responses  Adoplees arents arenls

ALl Responses £33 100% 164 100% 130 100K 248 1DOX

People who alread Yes 463 874 143 &7% 113 BYL 280 89U
have chiildren (Q4d)
o 23 4% 10 b a 2i 11 &1L

Mo Opinion 47 9% 11 7 15 12% 17 7%

People who have given u Yes 354 L&Y 74 59K o1 72n 170 &Y%
a child for adoplion (847}

No 79 154 41 25% 12 2% 30 gk

No Opinion 100 19% 27 16k 25 194 48 9%

People who have a history Yes 50 9% & 5% 11 YA 27 A
of mental iliness (GQ48)

Mo 324 &1% 118 7% 73 56U 146 59%

o Opinion 87 29 38 234 Gey  35% 75 304

Physically/medically ves 337 63% S0 55 70 S4% 183 74%
handicapped person (G4%)
0] &% 13% 30 184 16 12% 23 9
Ne Cpinion 127 E&i 44 27K 44 34U 42 TR
2. Should anyone be allowed to adopt:
A child of a different race (Q30)  Yes 477 90% 144 88% 110 B3%  E4B 93
g 27 5% 7 54 q il 11 LYA
No Opinion 2y 3% 11 T 11 &% 7 3%

S o st | - e T Iy e ———

A child from a different country (G@31) VYes 487  9UL 0 449 94¥ ik B8% 231 93U
No 19 4% 5 S 1 7 54 il 4%,
No Opinion a7 5% 0 YA b4 7 7 3%

A thild of a different veligion (G32)  Yes 480 Q0% 147 ROY 118 834 230 93%
fo 2z 41 b 4% g 74 10 Y
No Opinmion 3 Y4 11 T 1 By & 3%

An unlimited number of children (Q33)  VYes 274 51% 75 L&Y &6  BAL 142 57U
No 185  35% b4 39Y A0 34K &0 324
No Opinian 7E 141 25 8% 24 1BL 26 10%

A child from amother stale (G56¢) Yes 486 91% 147 904 112 86L 234 4%
o 19 4 7 4L & &L 8 3
No Opinion 28 S 10 &L 10 BL 6 2%

..O.gt o



_ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
final Quesiionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

Il. OPINIONS (Coniinued)

3. Do you support the follawing? All Birth Adoplive
Responses  Adopless Parents Parenis

All Responses S33100% 64 100% 430 100% 248 100%
Agency adoafien (Q55) Yes 466  B77 131 80K 03 79K 24D 9T
fto eh &% 12 74 11 8% i #

no Opinien 4d 8% gt 134 16 123 ? g4

independent ar privale adopiion (@3&6)  Yes 320 s0% B85 52K 73 BB 147 &7
h 119 22% a9 244 30 23 50  20%
o Opinison G4 18% G0 24E 25 9 3 43U

i il e i i e i iy T i s i

“Open adoption" (meel, know names! (G37) VYes 350 &s4%h & T1h 3 7BEY 146 394
flo 0% 204 g7  1&% 1% 1584 b4 EEL
Mo Upinion 78 45 21 134 18 14% 38 194

"Open records” (courl recerds open) (G58)  Yes 352 k6L 13k 83K 98 75L 124 50U
Ne 08 20% a1 74 17 3% 82 a3y

No Opinion 75 AL 17 0% 15 1L 42 1T

" E?g?lﬁelgﬁiﬁgaaaﬁ%CE“res’ All Responses 533 100% 144 100% 130 100% 246 100%
Directly (a59) Yes B89 4l B4 514 &8 S&L 73 29N

No 57 30% 3y P4n 25 1% %6 394

No Opiniom 147 281 41 234 37 284 7% 374

Through intermediaries (QA0)  Yes 36 &L ﬂUE L1y 96 J4h 176 72U
Na 2 0% 17 104 o 8L 23 9%
No QOpinion 1z 21l 3% 4L d&  1BL 47 WK

Not exchanged at all (@41)  Yes 45 8% 10 & 7 94 g7 114

Ho  25%  49% 92 364 68 S5BL 110 44%

No Opiniomn 227 43% GE  38% 35 &2i 111 45%

5. Should anyone search for il

at unknown garty to the All Responses 533 0% 166 100% 130 100% 248 100%
adoplion? (Q62)

dorkinn e i e 4 et

i P — [ ot e Tr ey e i . —— i

Yes 206 lSQK 77 4TY 36 434 73
o 127 244 30 18 34 26 63 251
No Opinion 200 38% 57 354 40 31% 0 108 44%



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
final Questionnaire Analysis

OPINLON GUESTIONNAIRE

Ii. OPINIONS (Continued)

6. Who should have the rignt lo privacy ALl Birth Adoplive
in the adoplion procesi? Responses  Adoplees Parents Parents

4il Responses 333 10074 164 100X 130 100% 248 100%
Adoplees (G631  Yes 323 61% 80 4% &1 47% 192 T7%
Ho 87 169 38 234 33 B%4 14 &7

Ne Opinion 123 23 46 284 36 28% &8 7%

i P SO b i ki e B

Birth parenis (Q64) Yes 314 594 PR YA A8  32% 184 74N
o 101 19% 47 B9 34 2L 19 B
Mo Opinien 118 22% 45 E¥h BB EZEN 45 18%

PR ———a ——— i . ————— p— e i

Adoplive parents (G43)  Yes 233 44U 49 30 5; 9% 143 Bal

o 108 20% 43 Zah 3% 27 28 1

Ne Opinian 192 36U 72 A4h 4% 34U 77 31

7. Gnould adopted children e e

be told that the All Responses 533 1007 164 100% 130 100% 248 100X
are adopted? (G6d) T
Yes 505 95 135 G5 124 95 238 94K

iNe 2 * 2 % T 1 0 0l

o Opinion &5 5 7 G ] Sh 10 4.

I yes, at what age sheuld : i
an adaplee have access All Responses 533 100% a4 ' e ime o P 100%
Lo his records? (067D mmm e e e e . e e

AL any age 182 36U 57 G 59 &% Td 3EU

Al age 18 173 39% 58 37 44 354 95 407
At age 21 71 194 28 18% LI A 386 15

et i 5

Mever 4 th o 0% o o 5 24
Don't know 33 & 11 Py 1o Bi 18 8%
Missing/Unknown i2 ai i 4 3 2% & 34

&, What information shoula the
fallowinﬂ be able Lo oblain - - . -
about other parties in the All Responses 533 100% 164 100% 430 400% 248 100%
adoplion process? e wmmems mem o omwess s mwwwe e v
None (QAB~G70} Adoplees 18 3 7 4 7 i 7 i

Birth Parents 55 0% 19 2% 11 8% 30 124
Adoplive Parenls 18 21 8 54 & 3% b 2%

F—— B [ [ R ——— ki il e

Medical/genetic Adoptees 450 844 145 88K 101 7B% 214 84U
information (G71-Q73}

Birth Farenls 297 564 95 584 8% 65% 1283 S04

Adeplive Parenls 446 B4&L 136 83X 02 78X 219 B&%

% Yalue rounds to less than 1i.

_Gé =



~ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

1. OPINIONS (Continued)

i . All girth Adoptive
4. What information should the Responses  Adopltess Farenis Fatanls
Fallnwlnﬁ be able to oblaln =
g

aboul other parties in Lhe All Responses 333 100% 64 1007 130 100 248 100%
Adoplidn process? wem e e e en el e
Sucial history (Q74-G76) Adoplass 353 &AL 122 4% B4 &53% 156 A3
Birth Parents 289 541 90 5%Y 83 &bkl 18 48U

Adoptive Parents 384 FEL 11 TO% g2 74L 194 T7L

Full disclosure of Adoplees 263 4R% 105 b4% 765 60% &1 33%
information including
names and addresses Birth Parents 187  35% T4 45% bk 49 45 184
(877-079)
Adoplive Pareats B30 434 92 Sén &7 SBL 7% 30%
F. If a system was devised Lo provide all Birtih pdoplive
information Through a third parly, Responses  Adoplees Parents Parenis

without revealing identilies, SRl
would you provide/acceptl All Respansesz 533 100% 164 100E 130 100% 248 100%

Up~Lo~date medical information {G80) Yes &87  91% 154 944 1249 93% 2B 9%
fo 21 47 & L 1 1% 12 5%
No Opinien 25 S 4 24 8 &l il 4%

Pictures, lelters, etc. (@81} VYes 410 77h 138, 84X 113 B7L 17D 9%
No 70 134 6 114 b 0 zZ0
Mo Opinion 33 0% 4 5% 12 A g8 1A

Lr

Social updates: births, Yas 408 7264 431 804 146 B8L 171 &9U
marriages, elc. (482)

No &7 134 20 124 b 5% 45 M8k

No Opinian 58 - 114 13 &% 10 B% 42 13%

Other (G83) Yes &1 1% 22 13 26 181 18 7%
No 15 3% & 4L 0 0 10 4%
No Opimien 457 86% 136 837 106 8% 20 &9%

10. If, despite everylhing, you were e e sy b S e 55t
contacied by ihe olher ALl Responses 533 100% 164 100% 130 00% 248 {0ok
pariies(si, would you: o= memm eme mmee e e e e
Be angry or upsel? (Q54) Yes 92 174 14 9L 12 % 8 27

No 214 40U 89  54% bt 493 74 30%
No Opinion 227 437 &1 374 Sk &2 06 43

PR i i e T it PR—— e

Be rneutral? (G&5) Yes 179 34% &0 37h 3% 300 96 40%
g 21 23 44 Eh 38 29U b4 8%
Mo Opinion 233 44U &0 374 53 M 106 43%

Be happy and relisved? (G864 Ves 231 &7h 10 &7L 9t T4 31 2%
Ho 67 134 10 &n 9 7 54 224
fo Opinion 213 404 4L 2T 25 9% 143 58K

S =



ADOPTION TASK FORCE

Final Questionnaire Analysis

OPINION GUESTIONNAIRE

IT. OPINIONS (Continued)

1. Which of the foilowing
describe your feelings
aboutl search/reunion:

Have reservalions aboul 1T (G87)
Discourage it (Q88)
Refuse 1o even consider it (Q89)

Don't want to even think about it

It depends what my child wanis/needs

Generally positive (Q92)
Generally negative (G237
For each of the following stalements,

please indicale whether you agree or
disagre= or have no gpinion.

All Responses

All Responses

t. There are good reasons
for giving up a chiid
for adoption. (@94)

Strongly Agree

Agree

Unknown/No Opinion

Bisagree

Strongiy Disagree

» 1 would recommend that
4 relative give up a
child for adoption. (G9%)

jak]

Stromgly Agree

Agree

No Opinion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

I would consider
%iving up a child
or adoplion myself.(Q@%6)

Strongly Agree
Agree

Mo Opinion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

4. Unmarried pregnant {eens
stiould be encouraged to
give up a child for
adoption., (Q97)

Strongly Agree
Agree

Ho Opinion

Disagres

Strongly Disagree

-08&

Resgé%ses Adoptaes Pgﬁgng ég?gﬁige
533 100% 16k 100% 130 100% 248 1007
157 30n 43 Eer e 17 00 D%
P14 5 3 1 1% 15 &%
& 2 3 @1 4% & o=

8 v 2 W 0 W 5 o
313 59% 36 224 80 ea% 217 B8
372 707 131 804 110 854 433 54U
30 6L & 4L 3 @ 23 9
Resgééses Adopless Fg}gg?s égggg%:e
531 100% 164 1007 130 1007 246 100%
W5 B4n 119 73 104 80K £33 Gl
G &L 21 3% g 9L 11 4
29 s% 47wk 7 Sk & Y
& % 3 & 8 @ 0 O%

9 2L 4 3 5 4 0 o
186 35 44 27 3 EAl 10 4B
84 6% 20 1@ 18 L 47 19U
156 29% 43 38% a0 23 sE am
29 S. 8 S0 15 1L 8 3
78 15% 29 8L 36 PEL 15 &%
91 a7 23 wn 4 3@ ¥ st
40 8% 16 0% & 5% 14 &l
113 2% 32 20w 20 15% 54 Py
249 S 4 1k
B5  BO% Bk Si% &2 48K 129 s2)
161 a0 43 28l 36 280 99 40
97 8% 26 &% Mk 110 54 2oy
123 23% 48 @9 27 21 51 2
63 4EL 15 9L 21 6L 23 9y
89 474 32 B0n 3w sk 21 &l



I1. OPINIONS (Continued)

~ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Apalysis

OFINIGH QUESTIONNAIRE

for each of the following statements, All

please indicale whelher you agree or

disajgree or nave no opinien.

5. Aburlion 1s a more
desirable optlion
than adoption. (Q98)

&. There should be age limits
66 wrio can aduTt children
d. (@99}

over 3 years o

7. Unmarried pregnant leens

siould be encouraged to keep

their children,

g. Unmarried persons

(G100

tonsidering eilher adoplion,

abortion or keeping lheir

children should be presenlea

with information aboutl all
the other oplions. (G101)

9. An unmarried adult

pregnant waman should be
encouraged to give up
a child for adopiion.

10. Unmarried pregnant

leenagers should be required

to give up their cnildren
for adoption. (Q103)

Responses  Adoplees ngg;Qs gg?gﬁige

ALl Responses 533 100% 164 1002 130 100k 248 1004
Sirongly Agree _é; 4“g£ _'} *_;i _qg -qéi __5 ‘_;i
Agres 24 41 9 5% 4 34 iz 54

Mo Opinien 95 8% &1 254 21 16L B2 13U
Disagres 55 0% 13 8% 12 9L 30 iz

Strongly Disagree 33 6Eu 94 57% 78 0L 183 67X
Strongly Agree ‘Z; ~~E£ HEE _Eﬁi F?é _‘Qi _;g -_gi
Agree 50 % 20 1gd 8 &l 24 104

Mo Opinion 151 284 25 344 40 3% 3t 2
Disagree 91 2% 15% 19 454 56 23

Strongly Disagree 197 374 47 29% 31 3%% 104 =Zi
Strongly Agree _;g __52 _?E ‘;éi _;é H;ZE —E; _‘;i
Agree 50 Er 15 9% 15 124 20 &%

Mo Opinien 149 281 56 344 41 32L 54 ZZU
Disagree 127 24 32 2072 30 234 &4 264

Strongly Disagree 159 304 G2 26L  E6 20K 99 4U%

Strongly Agree 256 _SZE ;EE “Eéi ;;; Fggi égg *QEE

Agree 33 YA 11 74 5 4k 15 &

Mo Opinion 37 7% 15 9% 12 94 13 5%
Disagres 2 14 1 1% 1 Th 1 *

Strongly Disagree & 2 2 1% 1 1% b 2%

Strongly Agree HEE *ngi T _li "; -_gi _Ii __;i

Agree 4 &l 10 bk 10 8l 29 12i

No Opimion 173 324 51 314 39 304 88 3%%

Disagres w94 31 194 1L 50 20%

Strongly Disagree 185 354 LY 1) &0 467 63 254

Strongly Agree —;; Hﬂni -—; --Ei ”'Z Fﬁéi -‘; —_EE
Agree 17 34 8 54 1 1% 7 3

No Opintun 70 134 & 164 19 1B3% 28 11d

Disagres & 120 g0 1en 11 8L 33 13

Strongly Disagree 368 69U 10D 64% 95 T3L 176 THL

-0 9 =~



ADGPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

I1. OPINIONS (Continued)

For each of the following stalements, All Birth doptive
please indicate whether you agree or Responses  Adoplees Parenls arenls
disagree or have no opinion. e - e =
All Responses 533 100%  tee 100X 130 100% 248 100%
11, People who give up ~ Strongly Agree 84 24 4 i ] 0w 5 24
their children for adn?tlnn
do so0 because they don't Agree 3 1 0 0% 0 174 3 1%

love their child. (Q104)
Mo Opinion 35 1% 16 104 10 YA 10 4%

Disagree 29 5% 13 k7 3 LA il 44
Strongly Disagres 458 B6Y% 129 79L 115 8BL 220 389%

i - i g, RS s ey o PN S S

i2. An adoptive parent has Blrongly Aqree 146 274 54 334 36 434 37 15k
the responsibility to
provide significani informalion  Agreed 73 14k 22 13% 16 124 33 15
“rothe birih parent related
‘o Lhe needs of the child. Mo Qpinion 135 294 45 274 29 2Rl &0 247
Disagree B4 10U T4 e/ 9 h a0 124
Strongly Disagree 125 244 29 18k 20 157 88  33%

13, Persons givinﬂ u? a child Sirongly Agree 786 15% 18 1L 21 21 35 144
for adoplion shoula have

expensaes paid by the Agree 67 13% 20 12x i1 8% 37 5%
adoplive families (Q106)

Mo Opinion 2195 407 71 43% b0 &bl 89 364

Disagree bk 2% 18 1% 10 B 37 154

Strongly Disagree 109 20% 37 23L 2z 17 S0 20%

- o — e e - ———— ——— ———

14, Persons giving up a child Slrongly Agree 2 24 3 2% b 34 4 24

for adopiion should be

able to receive money and Agree 16 34 5 3 3 % g K74
benefils above the cosl }

of their expenses. (Q107) No Opinien 97 184 30 184 34t 26% 31 ci

Disagree 56 10% 20 12X g 7 28 i
Strongly Disagree 352 464 106 654 80 &2k 177 714

1%, Peufla should be able to  Strongly Agree 4 # 1 i 1] 0% i #
sell their child for
adeption. (G108) Agree 1 #* 0 (173 1] 0% 1 %

Ne Opinion 19 &1 10 &% 3 &,

LA
My
™~

Disagree iz 2% & 4 i} 0% & i
Strongly Disagree 499 944 147 YDA 125 96 233 95%

o v [ —-———— ———— - e st B [——

16, Gay/leshian persons Sirongly Agree 14 &% 3 2a 3 2% 5 2%
should only oe able
to adopt gagflesbian Airee b 14 a 0% a Q4 6 2K
children. (@109}

Mo Opinion 176 33% 34 33U 39 304 84 344
Disagree 24 45 7 4 4 YA iz 54
Sirongly Disagree 316 594 100 &1k 80 &2% 141 574

# Value rounds 1o less than 1%.

=0 10 ~



IT. OPINIONS (Continued)

For each af the following statements,
please indicale whether you agree or

disagree or have no opinion.

17. There should be age
limits an who can
adoplt infants. (@110}

18. Adoplion 1s a more
desirable optian
than abortion. (G111)

17, An adoplee has the
responsibilit¥ 10
provide significant
infermation to the

birih parents. (Q112)

girth parents should
be offered or given
4 subsidy to enable
them to iee their
children. (8113}

£1. Peaple who give u

g 50 oul of love fo

their children. (@114}

22. Fersons should be allowed
1o adopt a child even if

ihey are not able 1o
financially care for
lhe c¢hild. (@115}

their
children for adoplion

ADOPTION TABK FORCE
Final Questionnaite Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

=0 g

Res?é%aeg Adoptees Fiigg?s Qﬂ?gﬁiia

All Responses 533 100% 16k 100% 130 1007 R48 003
Strungly Agree ~;; —;;i “5; _;éi _é; ~£;£ ”;6 qui
Agree 75 8% 2 19 15k 4 224

Ne Gpinion & 184 12 20% 34 AL g9 2%
Disagree 82 154 21 134 1 AT 47 494

Strongly Disagree 164 31U 48 B9L 36 28X % 3L
Sirongly Agree  G18  60% %2 Sk 7B ADL  1bk  bb%
Agree -4? 23 15 9% 7 74 23 2%

Na Gpinion 7484 33 204 21 bl 3% 14
Disagree 31 & 10 &% b S 13 34

Strongly Disagree 41 &Y% 14 9% & 124 7 bl
Strengly Agree 71 131 g2 13 40 31 15 5
Agree 5 1L 21 3% 16 1% 19 A

Mo Opinicn 145 2vi 32 324 43 83 58 234
Disagree 79 15k 2 154 15 12 & 6%

Strongly Disagree 177 34U 45 274 8 144 118 484
Strongly Agres 92 7% 29 18k 40 81 19 8
Ajgree 38 ML 12 104 1L 124 24 0%

fo Opinion 153 29% 48 29% 35 2vi 71 29
Disagree 72 144 21 134 18 7l 43 174

Sirongly Disagree 158 304 &9 30% 28 228 g 374
Strongly Agree é%ﬁ _EEi _gé ”Eii _éq mgéi QEZ -géi
Agree 117 Eeu 29 18k 21 6% it BYY

No Opinion Mg 218 52 37U 9 154 39 147
Disagres 1% 3k 3 ey 3 2% B« B%
Strongly Disagres 20 & g 5% b S b Zi
Strongly Agree Héé ~--£ _'; -_éi -~; _-gi _iﬁ M‘ZE
Agree 39 T 4 2% 13 104 25 0%

Mo Opinion 88 174 31 Awd 27 2W 30 124
Disagree 125 24% 43 264 3 bk es 274

Slrangly Disagree 238 48U &1 4% 0 BEL 17 4T



I1. OPINIONS (Centinued)

ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Analysis

GFINION GUESTIONNAIRE

For each of the following statements, All

please indicate whelher you agree or

disagree or have no epinion.

£3. It should be possible
to place a child for
adoplion before the
child is iegally free
for adoplion. {(G114)

dirth parents should
have a period of lime
to change their mind
after consenting to
adopt. (@117)

25, Adopted children are
more inclined lo
develap psychological/
empliona fruhlems
during adolescence
than ron-adopled

children. (Q118)

b, A minor birth parent
should not be allowed
Lo surrender a child
for adeplion unless he
or she has legai
counsel. (G119}

n3
4

Adoption is a

lifelong process. (G120)

28, Brothers and sisters

placed for adoplion
should alwa ge

3
placed tnge{her. (@1z1)

Responses  Adeplees Pgigkgﬁ 95?@%%2“

ALL Responses 533 100% 164 100% 130 100% <8 100
Slrongly Agree “B; -;;i _éé “;ZE 'éﬁ nqgi _55 méé%
Agres &9 ¥ 19 124 1€ % 42 17

Mo Opinien 123 234 52 324 26 22 CT- Vi
Disagree &7 3% & 0% 10 &h 39 16k

Strongly Disagree 8%  35% 54 33% &0 ab% 79 304
Strongly Agtee ;g; _égi “g; _ili _55 _;;i -;; négi
Agree 103 19% 204 18 147 55 224

No Opinion 65 12U 24 13% 13 0% 28 1di
Disagree 49 P 16 104 7 5k 26 10%
Strongly Disagree 127 24% Ja 224 19  15% &2  33d
Strongly Agree 113 1% 47 2% 35 274 32 13
Agree 73 144 23 144 eu 154 29 124

No Qpinien 99 194 g6 16k ge 174 42 474
Disagree M A3 19 124 10 YA L 4

Strongly Disagree 177 334 49 304 43 33% W02 4%
Stromgly Agree 265 SO 88 S4 B2 431 102 42
Agree 108 20% 30 184 1 8% 62 254

No Opinion 76 144 25 45% 15 12% 34 144
Disagree 4 % 10 Y2 13 104 24 0%

Strongly Disagree 41 YA il T4 7 7 23 9%
Strongly Agree 553 d;Zi E;; _Eﬁi _5; H}gi ;EE -};E
Agree 43 8% 16 7 54 B& Wi

Mo Opinion a3 124 24 5% 13 0% g6 0%
Disagree 7 2% 3 2k 1 1% 4 2%

Strongly Disagree ac &% 7 LA 12 Fh b Zh
Strongly Agree égé MZEE ~§; _Qai WEZ -g;i _55 _ééi
Agree 166 314 37 23 30 230 99 4l

Mo Opinion 56 114 23 14n LT ¥4 20 8%
Disagree 33 & & 24 8 &l 22 9%

Strongly Disagree 18 3% 4 por b 3% 4 &%

<0 g -



1I. GRINIONS (Coniinued)

For each of the following statements,
please indicate whether you agree or

disagree or have no opinion.

29, Adoption casewarkers
Arg adequatelﬁ
trained. (@122}

0. Adoplees should be
able to have contact
with brothers and
sisters not fiving
with them, (Q123)

Doctors, lawyers, and
other professionals
should be able to place
thildren for adoplion
without a license to

do adoplive

placements. (G124}

. Birth parenls who give
up their child for

adoplion should have no

say aboul the adeptive
home The child goes to.
{Q125)

33. An adpption certificate

should he issued inslead

af 4 revised birth

cettificale when a chiid

is adopted.

34, & potential adoplive
home and family should
be evaluated by a

qualified person before

4 child is placed. (G127

ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

OFINION QUEST IONNAIRE

Hesgééses Adoplees nggﬁ?ﬁ ?gﬁﬁﬁiie

ALl Responses 533 100% 164 100 130 100% 246  400%
Siramgly Agree “BE ‘qgi #hg FM%E _;é _;5£ _;§ _{}i
Agree g2 154 14 74 15 124 56 234

Mo Opinion 213 - 4U% 90 55% 47 3&6i a0 azZx
Disagree 84 164 ahy %% 2 T LY i

Strongly Disagree G 164 27 1bh 37 28 27 {i%
Strongly Agree é;; ~5g£ E;; hgéi _éﬁ ‘;éi ;;g “;;;
Agres 126 23% 30 18% 24 184 79 324

We Gpiniom 7h 8% 18 1% 10 8% o474
Disagree 10 Eh Z 14 3 2L 7 3%

Strongly Disagree 14 Ky 3 2i 3 zi & 3%
Strongly Agree 2 5% 8 5% 5 4% 11 4
fgree 24 Y4 3 au 4 KA 20 8%

Mo Opinien 78 154 2% 15% 17 13% 37 14%
Disagree 4 149 g1 134 & 113 3% 16%

Strongly Disagree 329 &2 108 &A% 5D 9% 139 S6h
Strongly Agree hg; _Eéi HEQ ﬁ??i *Hg —ﬁgi —Eg _ﬁéi
dgree 42 81 i3 8% 8 &l 23 9%

No Opinton 70 13% 28  AT% 16 12% 30 124
Disagres 116 22% 3¢ 20% 2 9 75 30%

Strangly Disagree 231 474 &3 38U B8 &8I P4 38E
Strongly Agree 184 34%  B1 4% 63 4Bk 39 14
Agree 56 0% 27 6% 8 o 18 7

Mo Opinion iET 24K g4 13% a7 et 76 3%
Disagree 3y 7 7 &R T T S S 11 4

Strongly Disagree w3 BRk B85 15K 25 19 70 36%
Sirangly Agree Zgé ~g§£ ;Z; _égi 115 _Eéi é&g _éii
Agree 48 % 12 % 4 ax 29 2%

} No Opinmion 27 5% b 4% 7 5% 9 &%
Disagrae 4 1% 1 1% 0 a% 3 1%

Strongly Disagree 2 # | 1% D o 2 4

-0 13 -



Final Questionnaire Analysis

11, OPINIONS (Continued)

For each of the following statements,
please indicale whether you agree or
disagree or have no opinion.

35. All adoptions should
go Lhrough a public or
?rivale adopllon agency.
Q128)

ADOPTION TASK FORCE

OPINION GUESTIONNAIRE

All Aesponses

Lrongly Agree

Agree
Mo Opinion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

36, Maine children should
be adopled only by
HMaine residents. (Q12%)

Strongly Agree

Agree
No Opinion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

37. Birih parents should
be able Lo visil thear
child afier adoplion.
(G130}

Slrongly Agree

Ajree
Mo Opinion

Disagres

Sirongly Disagres

38, Adoplees should be
able to visit their
girth parents after
adoption, (Q131)

Strongly Agree

Agree
Mo Opinion

Disagree

Strangly Disagree

39. A birth parent has
the responsibility
to provide significant
information to his/her
adopled child. (Q132)

Strongly Agree

Agree
No Opinion

Disagree

Sirongly Disagree

40, Persons should be
of fered or given a
subsidy Lo enable them
to adngt a child who has
special needs. (G133)

Strotgly Agree

Agiee
No Oprnion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

-0 14 -

Resgéises
533 1001
242 451
87 16k
101 19
33 10U
20 9
E
74U
9% 193
¢ 18]
282 53U
e
54 10%
17 ez
81 15%
207 39%
e 2t
80 154
Ms 22
76 140
148 28i
B[ 6bl
96 184
59 1L
17 3k
w2
297 sl
114 21%
7 15%
"M 24
K14

Birlh
Adoplees Farenls

164 1004 140 100X
82 SO0L 59 45Y
By 1S, 23 18
4 21 8 2
moo™ 8 e
2 T ' 9
9 w13 104
& 45 AL
B e s est
00 18 18 4
B4 5% 62 4B

g1 3% &1 3EL
21 134 iz g%
48 294 34 264
28 7% 11 a%
46 28X 32 25%

s = sa s ————a

43 2bh 3 39
24 154 21 16l
46 284 2% 174
a3 4% 14 ik
28 174 1% 154

120 734 868 681
& 134 ge A7
6 10% 16 2L
B 2% 3 2h

—— s — e e

7 474 &9 534
38 23% 21 16k
33 20% 2r 21k

plopitye
248 1007
08 447
37 5%
55 18%
3 4%
24 107
4
5 oy
27 1%
56 3%
49 b0%
T
72 9w
29 1z
W 182
e 5%
e
33 3%
40 164
th 9%
109 44%
150 607
52 214
0 12
0 4%
b 24
58 b4
52 24%
é 0%
2
10 4%



_ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

IT. OFINIONS (Continued)

For each of the following statements, All Birth Adoplive
please indicale whelher you agree or Rasponses  Adoplees Parents Parenils
disagree or have no opinion. m———————e | e —
All Responsas 533 100% 164 100X 130 100% 248 100%
41, There should be age Strongly Agree az 5% 36 220 24 18L 26 0%
limits on who can adapt
children with handitags Agree 93 17 32 2O% 20 15% 47 194
or special needs. (G134) :

Mo Opinion 126 24U 39 24 3% 261 56 Z3%
Disajree 8z  13% ed  1en 16 14% 40 164
Strongly Disagree 148 284 37 234 KLY 9 32K

- v e e - s o o e - o ——

42, It is good for adoptlees Strongly Agree 177 384 71 434 81 wEL B9 12W
and birth parents tuo he

reunited, (@135) Ajree 7% 194 38 244 17 194 40 1é%

No Opinion 190 364 44 274 22 174 124 50%

Dizagree &1 & 7 &4 ] & 2 134

Strungly Disagree 2h 5% 4 2% 3 2% 23 %

43. An adoplee has a riﬁnt Strongly Agree 216 40U 98 60K bh 49U 53 2%

to learn aboul his/her
birih parents, even if Aqree 104  20% 3 19% 25 19 5& 234
the birlh parenls wish
privacy. (G136) No Opinton 711 134 14 % 22 174 35 4%

Disagree be 124 s} 3k i2 % 59 234
sirongly Disagree 76 14 16 104 7 5% 53 2%

P e s - - - ———— ———— ———— e

44, The righl of an adeptes Strongly Agree 17% 334 76 48% 52 40U & 184
1o learn 15 more

importani than a birth Agree 108  20% 38 234 286 2ea 47 9%
parent’s right to
privacy/secrecy. (Q137) No Opinion 20 474 17 10% 26  20u b4 8L

Disagree a7 13 g ) 4 Th 2 214
Strongly Disagree 73 7% 22 134 15 1284 &1 29%

43. An adull adoplee has a Sirongly Agree 293 554 114 704 79 b1% 97 394
right to learn about

his/her birth parents, Agree 118  22% 29 184 27 214 &8 27%
even if the adoplive
parents object. (Q138) Mo Qpinion (-5 I i1 Th 15  12i 37 1584

Disagree 27 5% 3 2k - 3% 23 9%
7

Strongly Disagree 34 &1 4% 5 &% 23 o

——— ——— - ———— —— ———— ——— —————

46, An adoEtive parent has Sirongly Agree 153 29% 69 42U 50 38% 37 15K

4 right to learn aboutl

nis/her child's garents Agree 97 18% 28 (7% cb 204 A8 174
even if the birts

paqgg} wishes privacy, No Opinion %0 174 28 7%k 17 13 42 AT7E
i

Disagree &2 144 14 QU 15 12i 56 234
Strongly Disagree 111 21% 23  15% 2e 174 63 24%

-0 15 -



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

II. OPINIONE (Continued)

ror each of the foliowing stalements, All , Birlh Adoplive
please indicate whelher you agres or Responsss  Adopless Parenis Parents
disagree or have no epinion, e e

All Responses 533 100% A& 10D% 430 100N 245 0O

47, Ap unmarried falher Strongly &gree 156 29% 6E 38 44 34 45 ZU4

should be able 1o
prevent Lha adopl ? Agree e 20% 26 6% 27 2t 57 E3L

io

of his child. (G140
Ho Opinion 118 Z2BY 43 264 29 224 49 207

Disagree 70 134 18 1% iZ 2% 45 18%

Strongly bisagree 8O 18% 15 kL 18 144 48 19

48, An adoplive parent Strongly Agree 258 484 90 554 760 344 WE 424
should support/aid

@gé ?doptee’s search. Agres 122 234 36 184 23 18% 8 274

{@141)

No Opinion 117 224 37 23% 3t 2&i 55 2EL

‘ Disagree 18 K}A et Zh 3 2u 11 &1

Strongly Disagres 14 K4 & ¥4 3 2% 9 £

4%, 1% is good when a Strongly dgree 179 34% 73 451 74 LTA 34 &Y

birth parent is ) ‘ ) -~ .

found. (Q142) Agree 86 6% 32 204 19 154 35 4%

Ne Opinien B3? 454 55 34 34 260 155 e2d

Disagree 20 4%, 3 2% Z gL 18 7%
Strongly Disagree g 2% i Th 1 1% & VYA

-0 6 -




. ADOPTICON TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTEE QUEST IONNAIRE

hs As As
N o All Infani Ghild Adult Mo
f. PERSONAL INFORMATION: Respanses (Age < 1) (Age 1-17) (Age 184) Hescanse
A. AL whal age were vou adopled? (@17 160 100% 108 687 4% 314 £ T i 14
ALl No
Responses  1922-1953  1954-1949  1970-1987 fesponse
B. Whal year were you adopled? (G2) 160 1004 o4 40K 84 353X 10 Y3 2 14
All N
Responses 1921-1933 19%4-196%  1970-1979  Response
C. Whal year were you born? (G3) 160 1004 69 434 84 53U 5 3% SR ¥ 4
All
Respunses Yes No
D. Do you belong to an adoplion- - Mo e
related organization? (84) i6&0  100% bb 41U 94 59
11. GENERAL INFORMATION:
A. YOUR ADOPTION all ,
Usable Don'i o
1. Were you adopted Responses Yes e Know Respanse
4. Through an agency? (@5) 160 00% 102 A4 23 4% & 1% 71
g, Privately? (Gb) YT ey [T 174 34 0 2% 15 94 75 57
Tarough a doctor (Q7) | 1& 00 5 3% 0 iy & iy 11 AL
Yhrough a lawyer (Q8) 16 00% b g2oi 0 0% i & 11 84
Tirough a relative (G%) 16 0% 3] ax ] 73 4 &i (VI Y
Through a family friend (@) 16 1004 2 1au ] % 1 &4 13 81
Other (G11) 16 100% 2 12% i YA 3 19 10 &
g. Did any gart of the adoplibn
?g?tﬁss ake plate in Maine? 160 100% 106 6&% 49 314 Z 14 3 2%
(Gte
3. If so, which part?
4. Were you born in Maine? 106 100% 96 914 g 8% 1 14 0 a%
{Q13;
b. Did you live in Maine
before being placed 106 100% 2 &7% & &% 3 34 3 54
for adoplion? (Q14)
¢ Did the adoplive
family live in Maine? 106 100% 100  94% 3 34 3 3% ] %
(Q13)
d. Did a Maine courd
nandle the adoption? 106 100% 71 86% 5 5% 9 8% 1 ;A
(Q16}
Don't Should
all Know/Na have hean
Responses Yes No Response Provided
4. Were you represented by a
160 100% 42 BbL 29 8% Th 48% 13 &%

lawyer GUrin? the adeption
proceeding? (G17)

..A<‘..



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Fipal Questionnaire Analysis

~ ADOPTEE QUESTLONNAIRE
. AFTER YOU WERE ADOFTED

Dan'i
All Know/ia
1. have you ever relurned to the Responses Yes lo Response
agency/person ihrauah whom 0 —eoteeee— o - :
vou were adopled? (0318) 160 100% 73 S84 58  3b% 9 &%
Z. If s0, what service did you request:
. _ ALl Don't fes, and
4., anformation aboul Usaple Known/No  Service Was
Lhe currenl well- Responses Yes flo Response Provided

being of your s B
pirth family? (Q19) 93 100% T 17 8% 7 0% 1 ¥

It s0, which family members:

your birih molner 66 100% 59 894 i 24 & e 0 o%
your birih father 66 100% 51 T74 3 bil 12 1B% 0 oi
brothers/sisiers o6 1004 43 69% 3 LY W8 27l 0 iy
grandparents 44 100% 31 474 5 8% 30 4b% 1] 0%
olhers (Q24) 66 100% 12 254 5 8k 4% &Th g 3n

L. Any oiher information )
about your birtn '
family? (Q@29) 93 100% 6§ M te 150 7 8% 3 Kr4

c. That lhe agency/persaon
assist you 1n localing
your birith family? 93 100% 47 S04 37 40K 8 U 1 T
d. That ihe agency/persan
pass on intarmation to
your birih family? 93 1007 39 42U 41 44l "o 42l 2 2%

e. That ihe agency/person
pl?re updaled 4 .
cnformalion Ln your 3 1 40 4304 35 384 1 17% [ 2%
fiie? (aeg) X i ? » ©

f. Counseling? (G£9) 93 100% 13 4% b1 3% 1 2% # 24
g. Assistance with
problems? (Q30) o3 100% 17 184 59 &3 16 17% 1 %
. OLber (Q31) 93 1004 12 134 o A0% e T 0 0%
A1l Usable Don't Ho

S. Were you satisfied with Responsas Yes fla Know Response
Lhe agency/person's s sl i S
response? {B32) 93 004 33 3&h 48 320 3 i 7 4

+. Have vou recelved services from
another source related Lo adoptien? 140 100X 48 304 &7 424 4 3L 41 26U

5. Are you aware of Lhe following agencies or supporl groups which assisl persons affectedc by adoplion:

Yes, and
Aall Dan"t Have Used o
3. concerned United Hesponses Yes o Anow Their Svcs  Respanse
girthparenis et s e e e e e e oo Fritre—e
\CUB1Y (G34) 160 40074 S0 3% 1 57 b 1y & b P
e Adoplion Search
Consultants of el 1004 76 48% 51 3ek & iy 23 14% 2L

tiaine {ASC HE)7?

£« Maine Staie Adoption

Reunion Registry? 160 1004 77 481 60 38 2% 13 8% 7 4

L

d. Adopiive Famillies

of Maine (AFH)? 160 100k 23 14d 11l 67U o &u 4 th 12 9
e. National groups? 60 1004 44 28U 43 52 & & 1 7h 16 10%
f, Other (G39) 160 100% 7 4% 17 3 2 4 &n 129 81



ADOPTTON YASK FORCE

final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTEE QUESTIONMAIR

11. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)

6.1t you wanl o search for your birth family, do vou need:

. No, bul
All Dan"t Bervice Is No
) Responses Yes No Know Available Respaonse
a. Emoiional -
support? (G40) 160 100% 82 5% 34 214 i2 & 0 174 3¢ E0%
b. Infarmational o
suppari? (G41) 160 10070 127 794 8§ 5% 5 34 1 1% 19 124
t. Bearch suppori? (G42) 160 100K 118 744 14 7% 8 23 1 1% 19 12U
7. Do you want the following services:
a. Access Lo a person/
counselor sensitive
to and familiar
with adoplion issues? 160 100% &g 554 35 2% i4 e 3 an AV
b. Access to olher adoplees
to discuss adoplion
issues? (G44) 160 100% 75 4TH 44 E2BY AN VA 4 2u 17 1%
ALl
Usable ‘ Dan'l No
8. Do you have currenl unmet Responses Yas iio Know Response
sérvice needs reiated to - - : Tms oo
adaption? (Q4%5) 160 100% 100 &2% 3% Bl 9 & 12 8%
9. If s0, do they include:
a. Medical/social information o ,
aboul your birin family? (Q44) 160 100% 85 844 " 114 0 0% 4 Y
b. To provide/receive
updated informalion N .
to your birth family? (@47) 100  100% T4 747 15 15% 4 &7 7 7
¢. Information aboul inheritance
laws that affecl you? (Q48) 100  100% 33 53% 33 33 8 Y & &7
d. Social/developmenial information
about your background? (Q49) 100 100% s 7L 21 2% i i 3 3%
e. Informatiown aboul periods of
separation and atiachmenti in
your background? (@50} 100 100% 60 &0% 29 294 4 &4 7 A
f. Counseling? (@31) 100 100% 23 23% &0 &Y 10 0% 7 7%
1. Psycholagicai/psychiatric
services? (Q52) 100 100% 14 4% bh &Y i3 134 g £y
h. Referral tu a professional
qualified to counsel on 100 10u% 28 28% 52 524 LRI A 7 74
adoplion issues?
I. Other (@54} 400 1007 7 74 8 8% 2 2% B3 83%
A1 Nao
9. Can you recommend any professionals Responses Yesg No Response
who are especially gualified to counsel —  ~=—=s—eee cmcemmeen s e
on adeption issues? (Q55) 160 100% Wk 1t 69 27 AT%



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTEE QUESTIONNAIRE
IT. GENERAL INFORMATION {Continued)
IF YOU WERE NOT ADOPTED AS AN INFANT,
{. BEFORE YOU WERE ADOPTED

‘ All Don't No, Shoula

1. Were you given Usable Know/No Have Been

information aboutl Responses Yes No Response Provided
options oiher than - e
adoption? (G536} 52 100% 5 104 16 31 30 58X 1 2%

Z. If sa, did they include:

custody lo anoiher
person such as
a relalive (G%7} 5 100% 0 174 2 A40% 3 UL ] 0%

foster care (Q38) 100% 3 &D% 1 20i i 20h 0 0%

Ly

3. Wete you given explanation of!

a. The adeption

praocedure? (G59) 52 100% P Y 13 25% 31 &0% LI 4
b. The legal process? 32 100% 7 e e 2di 32 &3 4 2i
¢, The homestudy of your N ,
adoptive parents? 52 1007 & e 18 BYY 32 &di 1 2%
d. The legal forms? 52 100% 3 104 11 2144 33 &7 1 2%
by Were you %iven an '
apportunily to reaa
any legal forms ‘ N
you signed? (Q43) 52 100% 3 & 14 274 3% 45% 1 a%
5, Were you given an
spporlunity to assist
in selecting the Famil£
who would adept you? (Qé4) 52 1004 4 8% 15 294 32 2% i 2%
&, If so, did it include:
a. Information about
the family? (G6&5) 4 4007 & 100% 0 A 0 YA 0 7
b Ability to seleci
from descriptions of ] ,
saveral families? 4 00% 1 25% 125 g  LUL f A
c. Meeting the )
adoplive families? & 1004 3 754 3] ax v 2% 0 o
7. Were you provided with the following?
a. Medical history for
you and yeur birih
family? (Q&8) 52 100% I 47 18 354 29 544 3 &%
b. Bacial histery for
vou amd your birth
family? (Q&%} 52 100% 1 2% 19 3% 9 56% 3 &4
c. Your birth famly's
personal amd phxsical
chatacleristics? 52 100% 1 2% 19 364 29 Sbi 3 b

8. Did anyone talk with you
about grief, separation
and loss issues relaled
to your adoplion? (Q71) 52 100% 4 84 6 34 29  56% 3 Y



il

~ ADOPTION 1ASK fORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

BIRTHPARENT QUESTIONNAIRE

FERSONAL INFORMATION:

All o ) . No
Responses  Age 15-19  Age 20~B4  Age 25-41  HRespouse
4. Your age at ———— -
child's birth (Q1) 78  1D0% &2  A3% 26 271 4 LY b &%
All - ) Ho
8. v ) Responses 1946 1935-19469  1970~1979  1960-1988  Response
. Year of e e
child's birth (G2) 98 1G0% 1 1% 53 344 21zt 20 20% 3 3
All _ No
Responses farried Divorced Separaled Single Response
C. Marital 5tatus (Q3) 98 1004 9 9% b b 2 2% 78 8o% 3 3%
All Ho
Responses Yes No Respanse
D. Do you belong to an adoption- -
related organization? (@4} 98 100% d1 0 421 50 514 7T
GERERAL INFORMAT [ON:
A. THE ADOPTION
' Don't
. ALl know/ No
1, Did any gart of the adoption i Responses Yas No Response
process Lake place el
1o tHaine? (G5) 98 1004 72 T4 a0 204 ) YA
2. If se, which part?
4. Was your child born in Maine? (Qé) 72 100% &9 - 945 % 14 2 34
. Did your child live 1n Maine
before being piaced for adeption? 721000 &2 84% 3 4l 710
t. Did the adoptive family
live in Maine7 (Q4) 72 100% ke b4 4 &Y 2z 31
d. Did a Maine courl handle
the adeption? (Q9) 72 100% 40 83% 2 3% 10 14%
3. Was your child placed:
a. Through an agency? (Q10) 33 100% 76 784 11 1% 1 11h
b. Privately:
through a doclot? (@11) 98 1004 10 104 1% 4% 74 THL
through a lawyer? (Q12) g8 00% 7 74 13 134 78 80%
through a relative? (Qi3) 28 100% 1 1% 15 15% 82 B4
through a friend of family 98 100% g2 Zu 15 15% 81 834
Other (G159} 78 100% g an 10 0% a6  BEY
4. Did s/he represent:
a. You (Q14) 78  100% 17 174 13 13% &8 &894
b. The adoptive parents (Qi7) 98  100% 6 164 12 124 0 7%
c. An agency (G18) 98 100% g5 267 7 74 b 677

~ BP 1



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

BIRTHPARENT QUESTIONNAIRE

IT. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued}
THE ADOPTION

2

8.

B.

B

E

5.

Whal was the legal pasis for
the adoption?

4, Consent (G19)

3

. Voluntary termination
of parental rights (@21

™

d. Involuntary terminalion
of parental rights (Q22)

igned a paper, bul

b. Surrender and release (Q20)

Is
I don't know whatl il was (G23)

FORE YOUR CHILD WAS FLACED FOR ADOPTION:

1

2.

b.

Were you given informalion
aboul oplions other Lhan
adoption? (Q24)

If so, did they inciude:

a. Keepinﬂ and raising
vour child (Q25)

b. Abortion (G24)

Ce Custud¥ or guardianship
to another persan,
such as a relative

d. Temporary foster care

Wete the following explained to you?

a. The adoplion procedure?

b The legal process? (G30)

¢. The homestudy of the
adoptive parents? (G31)

. The legal forms? (Q32)

(=%

Were you given the opportunity

to read the legal forms
you signed? (Q33)

Were you given an opportunity

to assisl in selecting the
Familx who would adopl your
child? (Q34)

If so, did il includes:

Information about

the family? (Q3%
Tty o select from
descriplions of several
families? (Q3&)

fieeling the adugtive
families? (G37

Don't

All Know/ No

Respanses Yas No Response
98 100% 17 474 b &% 75 77
98  100% 37 38 5 8% 56 57%
28 1007 25 2% A &% &9 0%
78  100% 13 134 12 124 73 747
98  100% 38 39 10 0% 50 51%
Don't No, Should
ALl Know/No  Have Been
Responses Yes Mo Response Provideg
98 1007% 23 24% 44 451 7 74 24 24
23 100% 21 91 1 4% o 172 1 &%
23 100% 16 T0% 3 22% 2 Ph 0 ox
23 1007 8 35% 10 4k% 2 91 3 13U
23 1004 12 52% b P& 2 9% 3 13%
98  100% 34 35 3t 32% 8 &% 25 2&%
98 100% 28  E9L a5 36% 10 0% 25 Zo%
98  100% 23 244 37 38% 13 13% 25 26%
& 100% 26 2&% 37 38% 0 0% 25 E&L
98  100% 40 41% 20 20% 20 204 18 184
100% 18  18% 57 584 5 A 18 18%
18 100% 18 100% 0 0% 0 0% o 04
18 100% 13 72% 4 22% i Ly 3 0%
18 1004 i &1 15 83% 1 &% 1 &%



Final Queclionnaire Amalysis

ADOPTION TASK FORCE

BIRTHPARERT QUESTIONNAIRE

IT. GENERAL INFORMATION (Conlinued)
B. BEFORE YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED FOR ADOPTION:

7. Did you provide (Q38-840)

&. Were

4.
b.

[

loss issues?

Your medical history?
Your social history?
Your family's personal

and physical
characteristics?

you provided counseling
on grief separalion and

(@41)

. Were any of your family
members also

wrovided

counseling? (Q4Z}

Were you provided information
about whether your child would
have the right To inherit
from you? {(Q43)

Were you given an explanation
abuut.congidentiality of
adoplion records? (Q44)

D

bl

Living expenses
while pregnant? (G45)

Maternily clothing?

Medical expenses
while pregnant? {(Q47)

. Doctors charge for

delivery? {Q48)
Hospital costs? (Q49)
Follow ug medical
costs after the
pirth of the baby?
Dental carve? (@31)
Eye care? (Q52)

Special housing
during pregnancy?

Cuunseling
preguancy’

during
(Q54)

. Cuunseling after the

birth of ithe naby?
Other (056}

. Were you given financial suppert

DBan't No, Should
All HKnow/No  Have Been
Responses Yes flo Response Frovided
28 0o% 52 534 16 16% 18 184 12 124
98 100% 4b 474 2E Z22% 18 18% 2 1E8%
78 100% b 45 24 244 18 184 12 2L
98 1004 15 154 47 484 7 7 29 30%
98 100% 9 9% 80 &% 8 &% 21 21
g8 1007 M 1 58 538% 9 % 26 2hih
28 100% 35 3b% 33 344 1% 154 15 154
fors
98 100% 17 194 b5 b&L 10 0% b &Y
98 1007 12 124 P YA g 7% 5 5
98 100% 32 33% 52 53% AR bt 3 34
98 1004 39 404 &5 467 iz 124 g 2
78 10607 39 40Y &3 44 14 144 g zi
78 100% 21 214 38 594 15 154 & 4%
78 10074 3 54 77TV 2 1en b 4%
78 1004 3 3% 7% 8% iz 1zd 4 4%
98 100% 21 214 b4 654 M it 2 2%
98 {00% 8 184 59 &0% i 11 10 104
28 1007 13 134 63 b4% 0 10% 12 124
g8  100% 3 3% 16 &% 76 78 3 3%

- BF 3



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

BIRTHPARENT QUESTIONNAIRE

I1. GENMERAL INFORMATION {(Conlinued)
C. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADOFIED:

BF 4

Don*t Yas and
1v Have you ever returnea 41l Know/No Bve was
to the agency/person Responses Yes No Response Provided
thrﬁu?h whom your child = =z b Ca e Fea
was placed for adoptian? 98  100% b5 b&Y 23 244 10 10%
2. If so, whal service did you requestt
4. Reassurance aboul your
decision to have your
child adopted? (G38) 65 100% 25  38% 19 294 21 32% o a%
b, Information about ihe
well~-being of vour child? &3 100% 50 77 4 b 10 15% 1 2i
t. Information aboul
your child? (Q&0) 63 100% 57  88% 1 ax 5 & 2 3
d. That the agency/person
assist you in locating ‘
your chila? (Gé61) 65 1007 28 43% 27 &2 @ 4% 12U
g. That tlhe a?enty/persun
pass on information to
voaur child and/or his/her
adoptive family? (Qe2) &5 100% 37 60% 12 18% 13 204 1 24
f. That the aiency/persun
place updaled information
in your file? (G&3) 65 100% 1 634 8 12 15 B3U t 2%
q. Gounseling? (G64) &5 100% 1% 23% 3% S4n 3 B34 o 0%
h Assistance wilh _ B
problems? (845) &5 1004 17 264 31 48% 17 2% o 0%
i. Other (Q&4) &5 100% b i 3 5% S&  B&L o 0%
3. Were you salisfied with ilhe
agency’'s/person's response? 98 100% 28 29% 43 44Y 27 28k
4, Have you received services
from another source relaled
to adoplion? (Q&8) 98 100% 33 344 43 44% 22 eggh
5. Are you aware of tThe fellowing agencies or supparl groups which assisi persons
atfected by adoplion:
Gon't Yes and
All Know/Ne  Have Usea
Responses Yeg Na Response  Their Sve
a. Concerned United Repdtorel, e
Birthparentls (CUB)7 28 1004 28 29% 37 384 21  2ii 12 i2%
b, Adoption Search Consultanis
of Maine (ASC ME)? 98  100% 48 47 2h  2A% 16 1% 0 10%
c. Maine State Adopiion
Rednion Registry? (@71} 98 100% 37 38 29  30% Zh  24% 8 84
d. Adoptive Families
of Maine (AFM)? (Q72) 98 100% 21 Eti 43 44K 32 334 o 04
e. Nalional groups? 94 {00% es 2 4 35k & 374 3 3
f. Other (G74) 98 100% 2 2h ) &l g6  88% o &N



ADOP1ION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

BIRTHPARENT GUESTIOMNAIRE

11. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continueu)
t. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADGPTED:

& If you wanl lo search for your chald, do you need:

Ban't Because
All Hnow/No it 1s
Responses Yes Mo Response  Available
a. emotional support? (Q7%) 98 100% 4% 461 1 146% 33 344 4 4
b. Informational support? 58 100% &4 651 7 7 23 23u & 4%
€. Search suppari? (Q77) 78 100% 62 &3 9 % B4 24% 3 3%
7. Do you want the following services:
4. Access Lo a person/counselot
sensitive (o and familiar
with adoption issues? 98  100% 50 5314 19 194 24 249 5 54
b. Access Lo oiher birth
parents to discuss
adoption issuas? (QG79) 78 1004 4 457 9 1% 28 B9 7T
All Bon't No
&. Do you have current Responses Yey Mo Know Response
unmel service needs -
relaied Lo adoplion? (QBO) 78 1007 48 4%% 35 3864 10 104 I 4
9. If so, do they include:
a. Medical/social information )
daboul your child? (Q81) 48 100% 33 &%i & 174 0 0% 7 154
b. To provide/receive updated
information te my adopted
child and/or his or her
adoplive parents? (G82) 48 100% 32 674 & 12U ] 0% 10 21
t. Information about
inherilance laws .
thal affect vou? (Q83) 48 1004 g7 56l 12 254 0 0% 7 17
d. Counzeling? (G84) 48 100% 16 33% 18 384 3 &4 11 23%
a. Psycholugitai/psychiatric R »
services? (Q8%) 48 100% 7194 27 56 1 24 11 234
¥. Referral to a professional
gqualified to counsel on ) ) . .
adoplion issues? (Q8&) 48 100% th 291 18 384 g EYA 14 29%
0. Can you recommend any
professionals who are
especially qualified
to counsel on adoplien )
issues? (Q87) 78 100% 21 21 47 484 13 13% 17 17



_ ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS GUESTIONNAIRE

I. PERSONAL INFORMATION:

A, How many children diy you adopi?

Al1 One Two Three+ None/No
Responses Child Children Children Response
Number of Boys (Q1) 232 100% 113 S0% 27 124 5 2 85 374
Number af Girls (GZ) 232  100% 115 50% 24 104 7 3% 86 374
B. Did you adopt:
411 One Two Three+ Nane/ho
Respunses {hald (hildren Children Response
1. Infant birth to - - m—em - —
age one year (Q3-G5) 23z 100% 1286 554 36 164 b 2% &k ZEY
2. Youny chald 1 10 5 232  100% 43 18 14 T i ¥ 72 T4
3. Older child 5 to 18 g3z 100% 33 14 i S5 4 gh 984 79K
4, Sibling group (Q12-014) 232 100% 5 2l 10 41 3 th 2t 987
5. Physically handicapped 232 100% AL V4 3 14 1 *  E14 92U
&. lientally/emotionally )
handl capped (G18-207 232 1007 12 54 2 14 5 2L 213 92%
7. Mixed race (G21-23) 232  100% Zi 7! 3 1 1 # 207 &9L
8. Child from another
country (Q24-G26) 232 1004 39 174 10 4% b 3 177 L
9. Other (Q27-G2%) 232 100% 7 3% 2 1% 4 ¥ 222 96%
All Ho/No
Responses Yes Response

C. Dhd anY parl of the (first) adoplion process et B
take place in Maine? (Q30-G33) 232  100% 211 91 z1 2%

D. If so, which parl or parts?
Te Was your (first) child borm in Maine? (@34-Q37) g1t 100% 98 46 13 544

2. Did your (first) child live in Maine before being 211 100% 92  44% MY BEL
placed for adoptian? (Q38-Q41)

d. Did you live in Maine during
the (first) adoption process? (Q42-04%) 11 1007 195 924 16 &

4. Did a Maine court handle the adepiion? (Q46-049) 211 100% we 91 9 7
A. THE ADOPTION

AlL No/No
Hesponses Yes Hespanssa
T. Was your (firsi) child placed =F e
through an agency? (G50-G53) 23z 100% 191 824 41 18%
b. Privately:

through a doctor (@54-G57) 232  100% & 3n 224 97

through a lawyer (G58-0&1) 232 100% 7 3L 225 w7

through a relative (Q62-G45) 232 100% 3 1L 229 97

through a friend of family (G&4-G69) g32 100% 14 bL 218 94%

Other (G70-G73) a3z 100% 7 “ 22 97U

#Vaiue rounds to less Lhan 1%,

- aP1 -



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Gueslionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE

I. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)
B. BEFORE YOUR CHILD WAS FLACED WITH YOU:

ALl Don'1 No, Should
Was, ' tiah
Tv Were you provided Responses Yes No Response Frovided
caqnse!in? regardaing e = bk i
infertilily issues? (G74) 232 100% 101 444 8Y 38h 34 164 4 3i
2. Were you referred tos
RESOLVE (infertilitly
support organizatlion) 232 100% &0 17% 118 514 &7 294 7 3%
Other (G76) 232 100% 5 2% 44 19% 182 78% 1 #
3. Were you provided with:
a. Social/medicai history
of the child? (Q77) 232 1004 183 794 Bl g 1 YA Vi i
b. Developmental needs
of Lhe age of lhe
child adopted? (G/8) 232 100% 143 b2k 45 194 24 104 20 Gk
t. Need of the adopted
child to be informed
about his ar her
biological family? 232 100% 138 604 58 256 25 "L N 5%
d. The possibie need for
and desire of tihe
adopted child lo search
for and have a reunion
with his or her
Liological family? 232  100% 145 624 50 2et 27 gl 10 4%
4. Were you provided with specific needs ef Lhe partlicular child adopled:
Don't No, Should
All Know/No Have Been
4. Behaviors to Responses Yes o Response Provided
watch for or e
expect? (Q81) 232 1004 122 533% 57 254 39 174 14 &h
b, Sexualily issues 232 100% 1 264k 95 496 64 28%  1¢ %
t. Religious practices cac 1004 Y2 404 74 340 53 23% g 4,
do Ethnic/culturai issues 232 100% 107 464 &5 8. 50 2% 10 Y
2. Racial issuss (G8%) 232 100% 97 424 68 29% 57 254 0 &%
f. Loss/separation issues 232 100% 108 474 57 2oOh 4T ZiL 18 &
g. Educational (G87) 232 100% a7 38n 77 3o 60 267 8 3%
h. Psychological 232 100% 87 384 &9 306 59 sk 17 7h
1. Special abilities/ g32 1004 73 324 83 36k 64 28n 12 Sh
alents
J« Methods of discipline 232 100% 2 3L 88 384 61 260 M 5%
k. L%Egﬁ}and dislikes 232 100% 108 477 &3 2756 51 221 10 &%
I. Food ana contacl 232 100% 123  53% 54 234 43 9% 12 5%

allergies (Q92)

#Value rounds 1o less thaw 1%.

- APZ



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE

II. GENERAL INFORMATION (Conlinued)
B. BEFORE YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED WITH YOU:

3. Were you provided:

4. Information about Don't Mo, Ghould
inherilance laws all Know/No Have Baen
effecting you ana Responses Yes No Response Provided
your adepted ~ c-—memoee
child/ren? {Q93) 232  100% 37 42U 94 40% 19 8% 28 0%

b, Explanation about
confidentiality of
adoplion recorus? 232 100% 172 4L 31 134 18 8% 11 5%

t. Information about
available financial
assistance for special
needs children
(subsidy)? (393} 232 100% as 3 9% 40U 38 W 15 YA

do Information aboul

available supporl groups

which assisl persons

affected by adoption? 237 100% 131 5% 63 27%

i

9% 17 7%
If yes, which ones?

(1} Concerned United

Bitthparents (CUB}? 131 100% 10 &% 30 234 89  &8% 2 £u
(£) Adoplion Search

Consultants of

faine (ABC ME)? 131 1004 & 114 29 224 87 &L 1 14

(3} Maine State Adoplion
Reunion Registry? 131 100% eg 17 2h 2L 82 831 1 1

{4} Adoptive Families

of Maine {AFM}T 131 1004 % 724 & S 31 B4l 0 174
{5} Natiomal groups? 131 1004 d2 24 20 5% 76 O 1 14
(6} Other (G102} 131 1004 25 194 7 3% 28 754 1 1%

(. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED WITH YOU AND BEFORE ADGPTION FINALIZATION:

1. Were you pruvided by the
agency/ person assisting
you wilth sugervisury ‘
visils? (Q103) 232 100% 197 854 i0 4% 15 &4 10 EYA
2. Were you given a ieiter from
the birth parents lo their 232 100% 37 f6h 170 734
child? (Q1i04)

1 54 th &n

3. Did you wrile to the zirth »
parents giving Lnem news 232 1004 5% - 24% 157 68% 11 54 q 4%
about their child?

4, Is there any ongoiny
communication between 232 100% 30 13% 84 T i2 5 & 3
you and your child's
pitth parents? (Q106)

~ AP3 -



IT. GENERAL INFORMATION:

ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaite Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUEESTIONWAIRE

C. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED WITH YOU AND BEFORE ADOPTION FINALIZAVION:

5. Were you provided wilh

a. Photograpns_of
o hitad (o7

be Your child's
birth certificate,
If yes, was it

the original
birth cerlificate?

€. Non-identifying
background information
on your thild's
biological family?

d. Identifying background
informalion on your ch
bislogical family?

If 80, was it 1in
writing?

e. Gift from birlh parent
Lo your child? (@113)

fad EdlfalfgeﬂEblL hislor
on your child?

If sa, was il 1n
writing?

g. Cultural/ethnic hackyr
an your child? {Q116)

h. Racial background
of your cnild?

i. Counseling? (Q118)
Jo Parenting fraining?

k. Other (Q@iz0)

. Were you satisfied with

the agency/person
services? (Q@121)

» Did you seek the services

of any otlber source
during this lime?

Gid you part1c1fa1e
in a “legal ris
placement? (G123}

#Valug rounds %Yo less than 14,

pan'i

ALl Know/No
Responses Yes No RHesponse
232 i08% 150 45% 55 24% 20 L

232 1004

127 100%

232 104

ild's
232 100%
80 1004

b

73z 400
Yoze 100
149 1007
ound

232 100%
232 100%
232 400%
232 100%
232 400%

232 100%
232 1004

232 100%

~ P4

e
~1
Ln
ue!
pe

80 34X 18 8%

51 4O0% 60 474 15 18

147 &34 &7 204 24 0%

80 34U 117 SO0% &7 1@
66 82n 7 W7 9
B/ ter 71 TAL AT T

169 &4% 45 19% 19 B

152 bb% 43 8% 26 1%
13 494 B4 36% 24 10%
91 39% 103 44 25 A1

5 2% %& 7L 21D 9i%

39 474 183 YN 10 &%

i % 192 831 20 7%

No, Should
Have Been
Frovided

7 3%
7 34
1 1%
14 &4
8 3
G 0%
b 3h
19 8%
1 1%
10 4%
11 5%
11 5%
13 b



II. GENERAL INFORMATION:
D. WHEN YOUR CHILD'S ADUFTION WAS LEGALLY FINALIZED:

ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE

Don'i No, Should
All Know/No Have Been
Responses Yes o Response Provided

1. Were you represenied =
by an atiorney? (@124} (232 1007 128 557 83 3s% 18 YA 3 %

Z. If so, did s/he represent:

a. You (Q125) 128 100% 118 90% 2 2% i 74
b. The biological parents 128 100% 3 2 36 8% &y 70
¢. The agency, 1f any 128 100% 23 184 a7 21 78 614

3. Whal was the legal basis fur the adeplion?

a. Consenl (G128) 232 1004 46 20% 13 4173 T5%
b, Surrender and release 232 100% 75 3E4 7 4 148 &L
¢, Voluntary termination

of parental rights 232 100% 9 404 10 4% 130 56X
d. Invuluntar{ fermination A

of parental rights 232 100% 2% 114 34 9% 173 754

4, Were you provided wilh any
legal documents? (Q132) 232 100% 145 &Z% K'Y 50  22% k4 2%

5. Was there any counseling
provided durimg tne
adopiion finalizalion
protess? (@133) 232 1007 98 424 986 42h 28 12% 8 Y4

E. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADOPTED:

1. Have you ever relurned Bon't Yes and
Lo the agency/person All Know/No Sve was
through whom your chiid Responses Yes hio Response Provided
was placed for e - = e e
adoption? (8134 232 100% 42 614 &6 284 g4 107

2. If yes, whai service did you requesis

a, Reassurance aboul

your decision tu

adopl? (@135 th2  100% g &% 85  &D% 48 344 g 0%
b. Information about

the well-being of

your child's pirth

parents? t42  100% 31 224 0 4L 40 B8Y i 14
t. Information spoul

your child's birth )

parents? 142 100% a2 22% 73 514 37 264 ] %
d. Informatian about

your child's previous

toster families? 142 100% 15 1% &t 574 45 324 1 14
e. Information aboul ‘

your child's siblings? 142 100% 19 13% 81 57U 42 304 ] )4
f. Information about

your child's biolagical '

grandparents? (Qi40) 142 100% % 0% &2 581 43 381 1 T4



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE

I1. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued}
E, AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADOPTED:
2. If yes, whal service did you request:

9. Thal lhe agency/persom assist you in localing your child's biological family

member?

- Don't Yes and

All Know/MHo Sve was

Responses Yes ho Response Frovided
Birth mother (@141} t42 100% g & B4 59 49 39% 0 0%
Birth father 142 400% 3 2% 83  38% 56 39% ] 0%
Sibling 142 100% q b 79 58 54 387 0 A
Half-sibling 142 100% b &% 80 564 56 39U il o%
Grandparents 142 100% 1 1% 79 S4% Y- YY) 0 an
Othar (Q146&) 142 100% 8 YA &3 44l 70 49% 1 1%

fi. That the_a?ency/person
pass on inrormwailon
Lo his/her birth
family member or
foster family? {Qi47) 142 100% &1 29% b5 446 34 254 0 YA

It yes, specify type of information passed on:

Hedical (G148} &1 100% 1 344 7 B
Social 41 100% 28 b8k 2 5 "o EW
Othet 41 100% 23 347 2 S 16 39%
i. That the agency/perzon
place updafed infarmation . . .
iin your fiie? 142 1007 &1 29% 35 39 &3 324 1 T
J» Counseling? (Q152) 142 100% 18 13% 77 3 30 33% 1 14
k. How lo cope with )
your child's behavior? {42 100% 31 224 73 514 37 2h% i 1%
l. How to develop naw
parenting skills? t42  100% 27 19% 77 B4 37 2L i i
. How to hel? your
child dave UE trust
in relationships? 142 100% 18 13% 83  Ha% 40 287% 1 1%

t, How to work wilh
school systems? 142 100% 21 157 81 574 39 28% i 1%

0. How tu find financial

aid for your child's

special needs? 142 1G0% 14 10% a4 59% 44 Q% 0 0%
p. How to cope with

adoplion dissolution
(disruption)? 142 1007% 7 5% 20 &34 45 32% 0 1y

9. How to cope with
cultural differences? 142 100% 23 15% 74 547

i

f
I~
P
-~
o

304 1 1%

r. Assistance with

problems? 142 1004 23 16% 71 50% 46 32% 0 0%
5. Other (161) 142 A0G0% Th 10% 27 WL 10b 70% 1 T4

- ARG -



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Guestionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE
11, GENERAL INFORMATION:
E. AFTER YOUR CHILD wAS ADOPTED:

Dan't Yes, and
All Hnow/No Svi was
3. Were you salisfied with Responses Yes ito Response frovided
the agency/person's e - - -
tesponse? (@162) 142 100% 01 7L 14 104 24 18% 1 1
4, Have you received services
from another source
related o adoption? 232 100% &6 194 125 544 643 27% 1] 0%

- Are you aware of the fullowing agencies or supporl groups which assist persons affected
by adoplion?

4. Concerned United
Birthparents (CUB)Y 23z 100% 59 234 128 554 44 19% 1 #

b. Adeption Search
Consullants af

flaine (ASC ME)? 232 1004 70 394 104 434 36 164 2 14
£. Maine State Adoplion

Reunion Regislry? 232 100% &2 354 107 4% 40 174 3 14
d. REBOLVE? (@147} 232 1004 100 434 83 364 4B 2% 1 #
g. Adoplive Families

of Maine (AFM)7 232 1007 141 &% 58 254 30 134 3 2%
f. Natiomal groups? 232  100% 49 304 98 42% 43 27 2 14

9. Other support
groups (8170) 232 100% 42 184 71 31 118 514 1 *

4. Do you have current unmel
service needs related to

adoption? (Q171) 232 1o0% 158 68% T4 3zd
7. If so, do they include: Don'{
ALl Know/No
a. Medical informalion about Responses Yas No Response
our child's biological -
background? (@172} 158  100% 59 3775 4BL 24 154

b, Social/developmental

information aboul the

chiid's hackground? 138 100% 23 15% 100 634 35 22%
t. Information about periods

of separalion and allachment

in your child's background? 158 100% 21 135 98 b2h 39 251

[~

« To provide/receive updated
tiformation to my adopled
child's biological family
and/ar foster family? 158 1004 28 184 88 4% 42 27%
e. A support graug far
adoplive parents? 158 100% 17 114 101 &ad 40 e5%

f. Professional services of

a qualified individual(s)

who is frained to counsel

on adoplion issues? (Q177) 158 100% 22 14y 95 60% 41 26
g, Counseling? 158 100% 14 0% 108 &8 34 224

h. Psychological or
psychiatric services? 158 100% 19 124 106 &74 33 2%

i. Information about my adepted
child's legal inheritance rights? 158  100% 21 13% 10z 654 35 224

J» Other (181 158 100% 3 2% 38 241 17 T4H

#Value rounds to Iess than 1%.

- AP7 -



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
Final Questionnaire Analysis

ADOPTIVE PARENIS GUESTIONNAIRE

Don't
all Know/No
Responses Yes o Response
&. Can you recommend any professionals
whio are especially guaiified to
counsel on adeplion issues? (Q182) 232  100% 4b 204 129 Sé% 57 Z5%
10. Do you have any additional comments
on adoplion issues or needed services ) - B ) .
for adopltive parents? (Q183) 232 00% &0 2a% b6 BEL 106 4&1

- APy -
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ADOPTION TASK FORCE
ADOPTEE QUESTIONNAIRE

The Adoption Task Force has been established by the Commissioner of the
Department of Human Services to review adoption laws and practices and to make
recommendations for changes in law, policy and practice. We are requesting your
assistance by providing information about your experience with adoption anc_i
would appreciate your completing the following questionnaire.

L. PERSONAL INFORMATION:

A. At what age were you adopted?

B. What year were you adopted?

C. What year were you born?

D. Do you belong to an adoption-related organization? Yes ( ) No ()
If so,.name organization

The questipnnaire is comprised of yes/no answers. The yes/no columns are
to ascertain what services were provided to you. The Jast column requests
your opinion whether these services should be provided. A checkmark here
would indicate that you feel that the service or information should be

provided.
II.  GENERAL INFORMATION: Should
Don't Have Been
A. YOUR ADOPTION Yes No Know Provided
1. Were you adopted
a.  Through an agency: ()Y () )
If so, which one
b. Privately: ()Y () )
. through a doctor () () ()
. through a lawyer ¢y )y ()
. through a relative () () ()
. through a friend of family () ) ()
Other, specify () () ()
2, Did any part of the adoption process
take place 1n Maine? ¢y )y ()
3. If so, which part?
a. Were you born in Maine? () () ()
b. Did you 1ive 1n Maine?
before being placed for adoption? ( ) () ()
c. Did the adoptive family live
in Maine? )y )y
d. Did a Maine court handle the
adoption? )y )y )
4. Were you represented by a lawyer
during the adoption proceeding? )y )y () ()
If Re~
quested,
was the
Don't Service
B. AFTER YOU WERE ADOPTED Yes No Know  Provided
1. Have you ever returned to the
agency/person through whom you were
adopted? () )y ) ()
2. If so, what service did you request:
a.. Information about the current '
~ well-being of your birth family? () () () ()

- If so, which, your birth mother
your birth father
brothers and sisters
grandparents

others (specify)

I e o~
— e e
o~~~
o e
o~ e~
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If Re~
quested,
was the
Don't Service
Yes No Know Provided

b. Any other information about your
birth family? S0 () () ()

c. That the agency/person assist
you in locating your birth
family? () () () ()

d.. That the agency/person pass on
information to your birth family?

o~
~
—
~—
o~
~
—~
~

e. That the agency/person place

updated information in your file? () () () )
f.. Counseling? () )y ) ()
g."' Assistance with problems? ¢y )y ) ()

h. Other (specify)

Were you satisfied with the agency's/
person's response? () () () ()

Have you recelved services from
another source related to adoption?
If so, specify

—~
~
—~
~—
-~
~
—~
~

Have Used
Dontt Their
Yes No Know Service

Are you aware of the following
agencies or support groups which
assist persons affected by adoption:

a. Concerned United Birthparents

(cuB)? )y () ) ()
b.. Adoption Search Consultants of

Maine (ASC ME)? )y )y () (O
¢. Maine State Adoption Reunion

Registry? () )y ) ()
d. Adoptive Families of Maine (AFM)? ( ) () () ()
e. National groups? () () () ()

f. Other, specify

() )y ) ()

Is it
Don't Available
Yes No Know_ To You

If you want to search for your birth
family, do you need:

a. Emotional support?
b.. Informational support?
¢. Search support?

—~ e~ —~
~
—~ e~ o~
— e
— e~ o~
— e
—_ o~ o~
~—

Do you want the following services:
a. Access to a person/counse]or
sensitive to and familfar with
adoption issues? )y )y () ()

-2-



Is it
Don't Available
Yes No Know  To You

b. Access to other adoptees to
discuss adoption {ssues? () () () ()

8. Do you have current unmet service
needs related to adoption? () () ()

9. If so, do they include:

a. Medical/social information about
your birth family? () () ()

b. To provide/receive updated
information to your birth family?

—~
-~
o~
~—
—_
~—

c. Information about inheritance
laws that affect you? () () )

d. Social/developmental information
about your background? () () ()

e. Information about periods of

separation and attachment 1n

your background? () () ()
f. Counseling? )y )Y )

g« Psychological/psychiatric
services? () () ()

h. Referral to a professional
qualified to counsel on adoption
issues? () () ()

i. Other, spacify () () )

9. Can you recommend any professionals
who are especially qualified to
counsel on adoption issues? ¢y )

10. If-yes, would you please provids his
or her name and address.

11. Do you have any additional comments on
adoption issues or needed services for
adoptees?

IF_YOU WERE NOT ADOPTED AS AN INFANT, PLEASE COMPLETE THE REST OF THE
QUESTIONNAIRE,

Should
Don't Have Been
C. BEFORE_YOU WERE ADOPTED Yes No Know Provided
1. Were you given information about
options other than adoption? () () () ()

3=



Should
Don't Have Been
Yes No Know Provided

2. If so, did they include:

« custody to another person such
as a relative () () () ()

. foster care () () () ()

3. Were you given explanation of:

a. The adoption procedure? () () () ()
b. The legal process? () () () ()
¢. The homestudy of your adoptive

parents? )y )y () ()
d. The legal forms? ()Y () .( ) ()

4. Were you given an opportunity to read
any legal forms you signed? () () () ()

5. Were you given an opportunity to
assist in selecting the family who
would adopt you? Yy )y ) ()

6. If so, did 1t include:

a. Information about the family? () () () ()
b. Ab1lity to select from des-

criptions of several families? ¢y )Y () ()
c. Meeting the adoptive families? () )y ) ()

7. Were you provided with the following?

a. Medical history for you and your
birth family? €)Y )y () ()

b. Social history for you and your
birth family? () () () ()

€. Your birth family's personal and
physical characteristics? C)y )y () ()

8. Did anyone talk with you about
grief, separation and loss issues
related to your adoption? () () () ()
OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Would you be willing to be contacted to take part 1n any future adoption-related
projects?

If yes, please 111 in the following:
NAME ; TEL:
ADDRESS ;
CITY: STATE : ZIP;

Thank you very much for participating in this questionnaire,



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
BIRTHPARENT QUESTIONNAIRE

The Adoption Task Force 'has . been established by the Commissioner -of the
Department of Human Services to review adoption laws and practices and to make
recommendations for changes in laws, policy and practice.  We aré requesting your
assistance by providing information about your experience with™adoption ‘and
would appreciate your completing the following questionnaire, - -~

I.

II.

PERSONAL INFORMATION:

A. Your age at child's birth: years

B. Year of childls birth: 19 s =

C. Were you: married [1 divorced [1 separated [1 . single [1]

D. Do you belong to an adoption-related organization? Yes [] No .[1
Name of organization: A

The following questionnaire is comprised of yes/no ‘answers, The yes/no
column 1s to find out what services were provided to you. A checkmark in
the third column indicates that you don't know. = The last column-asks your
opinion whether these services should be  provided. If ~you 'place a
checkmark 1in the 1last column, you are indicating  that -you think the
service or 1Information should be provided.

GENERAL INFORMATION: ' .~ -Should
Don't ‘Have Been

A. THE ADOPTION Yes No Know Provided

1. Did any part of the adoption process
take place in Maine? ()20

2. If so, which part?
a. Was your child born in Maine? () () ( ).,

b. Did your child 1ive 1n Maine
before being placed for

adoption? () () )
c. Did the adoptive family 1ive in :

Maine? () () ()
d. Did a Malne court handle the

adoption? () () ()

3. Was your child placed:

~a.  Through an agency? (60 IETE OF BN €0
If yes, which one
If yes, who.referred you to this
agency?

b. Privately:

.. through a doctor?
. through a 1awyer?
. through a relative? :
.. through a friend of family
. Other, specify

A P
P & )
P e e R
— N e

“ ol Sl el

4. Did s/he represent:

a. You G0y 0
b.  The adoptive parents CYoo ) 0
c. An agency G0
5. What was the legal basis for the
- adoption?
a, Consent ¢ o) ()
b. Surrender and release (9 (W (
c. Voluntary termination of parental
rights (2o 0y )
d. Involuntary termination of
parental rights ¢y O

e. I signed a papers but I don't
know what it was () () )



Should
Don't Have Been
BEFORE YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED FOR Yes 'No -~ Know. " ‘Provided
ADOPT TON : T -

Were you given information about : -
options other than adoption? ) ) ()

If so, did they include:

Keeping an& raising your child ()

a. ()0 (9
b.  Abortion C) oo ()
c. Custody or guardianship to

another person, such as a

relative C a0y (O]
«d.  Temporary foster care () ) ()

Were the following explalned to you?

a. The adoption procedure? () () ()
b. The legal process? ‘ G ) ()
¢. The homestudy of the adoptive

parents? G ()
d.  The legal forms? G0 () ()

Were you given the opportunity fo
read the legal forms you signed? Cro o ()

Were you given an opportunity to

assist in selecting the family who

vwould adopt your child? oy ()
If so, did it include:

. Information about the family? Crga ()

. Ability to select from des-
criptions of several families? )0 () ()
. Meeting the adoptive families? () () () ()

Did you provide the following:

a.  Your medical history? ) (G
b. Your social history? )y ey ()
¢c.  Your family's personal and ,

physical characteristics? Cn) ) ()

Were you provided counseling on
grief separation and loss issues? (o) ()

Were any of your family members also
provided counsel ing? Crlo ) () (O]

. Were you provided 1nformation about
whether your child woild have the ,
right to inherlt from you? C) o0y )

. Were you given an'explanation about
confidentiallty of adoption records? () () (.1' ()

. Were you given financial support for:

a. lLiving expehses while pregnant? = (
b, aternity clothing? (
c.  Madical expsnses while pregnant? - (
d. Doctors charge for delivery? (
o. Hospital cosis? (
f. - Follow up medlical costs:after

the birth of the baby?

N N s
B S X
R
N~
Nt s

Croy ) ()
g. Dental care? CA )0 ()
h. Eye care? (€5 () () ()
i ~Special housing during pregnancy? (). () () ()
J< Counseling during pregnancy? G 0. ()
k. Counseling after the birth of .
the baby? C)o ) ) ()
1. Other, specify ‘

“m



If 'Re~

quested,
was. the
. Don't. Service
C.. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADOPTED: Yes No Know = Provided?

1. Have you ever returned to the agency/
person through whom your child was
placed for adoption? {0 (G0

2. If so, what service did you request:

a. Reassurance about your decision
to have your child adopted?
b. Information about the well-being
of your child? Chon )20 ()
c.. Information about your chi1d?
d. That the agency/person assist g
. you 1in locating your chiid? Gy ) ()
e. That the agency/person pass on
information to your child and/or
his or her adoptive family? ()it ()
f. That the agency/person place
Updated information 1n your file? (). . () () (9
g. Counseling? C) o) o) ()
h. Assistance with problems? () ) () ()
i. Other (specify) .

—
~

-
o
-~
~
—~
~e

—~
~—
-
~
—~
~
o~
~

3. Were you satisfied with the‘agency's/ ;
person's response? Cran) 0 ()

4, Have you received services from
another source related to adoption?
If so, specify

—~
~
—
~r
—
N
-
~

Have Used
Don't. Their
Yes = No Know " Service

5. Are you aware of the following
agencies or support groups which
assist persons affectd by
adoption:

a. Concerned United Birthparents
(cuB)? o CY ) (9 (QD]
b. Adoption Search Consultants of

Maine (ASC ME)? Chro 0y ()
C. Maine State Adoption Reunfon : : .

Registry? )y ) ()
d.  Adoptive Families of Maine (AFM)? () () () ()
e. National groups? Cro0) ) ()

f. Other, specify

O T 60 R O | ()

Is it
Don't Available
~Yes “'No " Know To You

6. If youwant to search for your
child, do you need:

a, Emotional support? Cro0) () )
b. Informmational support? ) ()Y ) ()
c. Search support? () ) 0) ()
7. Do you want the following services:
a. Access to a person/counselor
sensitive to and familiar with
adoption {issues? Ch o)) ()
b. Access to other birth parents
1o discuss adoption issues? CYy ). ) ()

~3=



Don' ¢
_Ie_s_ No . Know

8. Do you have current unmet service ' :
needs related to adoption? Cr oty (o

9. If so, do they include:

a. Medical/social information about i
your child? [ BN O IO D )

b. To provide/receive updated
infomation to ny adopted child.'

and/or his or her adoptive : () () ()
parents? : ;
c. Informattion about inheritance .
laws that affect you? ChoC) gy
d. Counseling? () () ()

6. Psychological/psychiatric )
services? C) ) )

f. Referral to a professional
qualified to counsel on
adoption 1ssues? : )y

g. Other, specify

10. Can you recommend any professionals
‘who are especially qualified to i
counse] on adoption issues? )y )y )

11. If yes, would you please pravide his
or her name and address. : :

12. Do you have any additional comments on
adoption issues or needed services for
birth parents?

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Would you be willing to bs contacted to take part in any future adoption-related
projects?.

i? yes, please fill 1in the following:

NAME: TEL:
ADDRESS : s
CITY: STATE ZIP:

Thank you very much for participating in this questionnaire,

—de



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
ADOPTIVE PARENTS QUESTIONNAIRE

The Adoption Task Force has been established by the Commisstoner of the
Department of Human Services to review adoption laws and practices and to make
recommendations for changes in law, policy and practice. We are requesting your
assistance by providing information about your experfence with adoption and
would appreciate your completing the following questionnafre.

The following questionnaire is comprised largely of yes/no answers. The yes/no
column is to ascertain what services are already provided., The third column
indicates that you don't know. If you place a checkmark in the last column you
are indicating that you think the service or information should be provided.
I. PERSONAL INFORMATION:
A. How many children did you adopt?
Boys Girls

Nimber of If yes, through
Children what agency or
Adopted person? i Year

B. Did you adopt:

1, Infant birth to age
one year

2. Young child 1 to 5

3. Older child 5 to 18

4, Sibling group

5. Physically handicapped

6. Mentally/emotionally
handi capped ;

7. Mixed race

8. Child from another
country

9. Other, specify

Child Child Child Child
1 2 3 4

C. Did any part of the adoption process s
take place in Maine? () 55 AT | ()
If yes, check under the child to whom
yes applies.

D. If so, which part?

1, Was your child born {n Maine? S N 6 T R b (5
2, Did your child 1ive in Maine before
betng placed for adoption? Ui Bl i kil i) vl oy
3. Did you 1ive 1n Maine during the ;
adoption process? gt (1) ()
4. Did a Malne court handle the b
adoption? () () ( ".‘_'; ()

I1.  GENERAL INFORMATION:
A. THE ADOPTION
1. Was your child placed:

a. Through an agency? | 2 IS GR0 R S 1 ()
If yes, which one? .

Tf yes, who referred to this
agency?

b. Privately:

. through a doctor

. through a 1awyer

. through a relative

. through a friend of family
Others specify

T P
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Shoul d
‘Don't Have Been
B. BEFORE YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED WITH YOU: Yes  No  Know Provided

1. Were you provided counseling ;
regarding infertility 1issues? () (L )f ()
If so, by whom?

2, Were you referred to:

. RESOLVE (infertility support orga-

nization) Cy ) () ()
. Other, specify L) 0y () (2
3. Were you provided with: ’
a. Soctal/medical history of the i
child? S0 0y ()
b. Developmental needs of the age of : o
the child adopted? Croo )0 ()

G. Need of the adopted child to be

informed about his or her ,

biological family? C) o0y ()
d. The possible need for and desire

of the adopted child to search for

and have a reunion with his or her :

biological family? ) ) ()

4. MWere you provided with specific
needs of the particular chﬂd
adopted:

a. Behaviors to watch for/expect? (
b. Sexuality issues (
c. Religious practices (
d. Ethnic/cultural issues (
e. Racial issues ‘ «{
f. loss/separation issues A
(
(
(
(
(
(

g. Educational

h. sychological

1. pecial abilities/talents
J+ Methods of discipline

k., Llikes and dislikes

1. Food and contact allergles

30

Nl Nl Sl Nl Nl N Nl il ot ol il ot

N AR e N e i o

N N A N N W N R R e TN R

RN

N e e S e i N s R .
N e e e

A N N e e e e N i

5. Were you provided:

a, Information about 1nheri‘tance
laws effecting you and your : :
adopted child/ren? Craie () ()

b. Explanation about confidentiath
of adoption records? O G ) ()

¢c. Information about available
financial assista:ce for special :
neads children (subsidy)? C) 0 ) ()
d. Information about available
support groups which assist ; .
persons affected by adoption? Cro ) () ()
If yes, which ones?

(1) Concerned United Birthparents

(cuB)? Gy ) 0
(2) Adoption Search Consultants of :

Maine (ASC ME)? ) () ) ()
(3) Maine State Adoption Reunion :

Registry? Ch o0 a0 ()

(4) Adoptive Families of Maine

(AEM)? C o)) ()
(5) Mational groups? (¢ ) Co oy (§)
(6) Other, specify




C. AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS PLACED WITH YOU Don't Should be
AND BEFORE ADOPTION FINAL IZATION: Yes No  Know - Provided

1. Were you provided by the agency/
person assisting you with supervisory
 visits? () ) () ()

a. If yes, how many?
b. If yes, how frequently?

2. Were you given a letter from the
birth parents to their child? () () () ()
How long after child's birth?

3, Didyouwrite to the birth parent
giving them news about their chil
If yes, how soon after placement?

Qv
-
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4. Is there ahy ongoing communication
between you and your child's
birth parents? V () ) () )

5. Were you provided with

a. Photographs of child? () () () ()
At what age(s)? ; :

b. Your child's birth certificate. () () () ()
If yes, was it the original
birth certificate? () ) ) ()

c. Non-i1dentifying background

information on your child's

biological family? () ) ) ()
d. Identifying background informa-

tion on your child's biological

fanily? )y ) () ()

If s0, was it in writing? ()Y )y ) ()
e. Gift from birth parents to

your child? C) ) () ()
f. Modical/genetic history on

your child? C) () () ()

If so, was 1t Tnwriting? Gy ) ) ()

g. Cultural/ethnic background on

your child? )y )Y () ()
h. Racial background of your child? () () () (2
1. Counseling? )y ) ) ()
J. Parenting training? () )y () ()
k. Other, specify () () ) ()
2. Were you satisfied with the agency/
person's services? () () ) ()
3. Didyou seek the services of any
other source during this time? CYy ) o) ()

4. Did you participate in a "egal risk"
placement ? ) ) ) ()
If yes, specify .

D. WHEN YOUR CHILD'S ADOPTION WAS LEGALLY
FINALIZED:

1. Were you represented by an attorney? () () () ()
2, If so, did s/he represent:

a. You Co ) 0D
b. The biological parents
c. The agency, 1f any Cro )

—~
-~
—
~
-~
~



Don't Should be
Yes  No  Know:' Provided

3. What was the legal basis for the

adoption?

a. Consent () ) (0

b, Surrender and release () 0 )

C. Voluntary termination of parental :
rights _ , €)oo ) )

d. Involuntary termination of ' g
parental rights () 0

4. Were you provided with any legal . :
documents? () () () ()
If yes, which ones? .

5. Was there any counséHng provided
during the adoption finalization :
process? C)y )y ) 9

If
Requested
was the
Don't  Service
AFTER YOUR CHILD WAS ADOPTED: Yes  No Know Provided

1. Have you ever returned to the agency/
person through whom your child was
placed for adoption? (€ ) () () ()

2, If yes, what cervice did you request:

a. Reassurance about your decision

to adopt? G ()6 ()

b. 1Information about the well-being
- of your child's birth parents? () ) () ()

c. Information about your child's

birth parents? C)y () )
d. Information about your child's ,

previous foster families? C) () ()
e. Information about your child's

siblings? ; C) oy () € )]
f. Information about your child's

biological grandparents? ¢y 9 ) ()

g. That the agency/person assist
you in locating your child's
biological family member?

Birth mother
Birth father
Sibling

Hal f~sibling
Grandparents
Other, specify

s
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h. That the agency/person pass on
information to his/her birth
family member or foster family? () () () ()

If yes, specify to whom?

If yes, specify type of informa-
tion passed on: ‘

i.e., Madical ) G0 ¢
Social () () () ()
Other, specify Cr o)) €]

i, That the agency/person place

updated information in your i

file? () () () )
J+  Counseling? ) 0 ) )



If
Requested
was the
Don't Service
Yes No . Know: Provided

K. How to cope with your child's ‘ ‘
behavior? C) o)) )

1. How to develop new parenting

skills? C) o) 0 ()
m. How to help your child develop .

trust in relationships? , C)y L) () ()
n. How to work with school systems? () (). () (&)
0. How to find financial aid for '
' your child!s special needs? () C) ) ()
p. How to cope with adoption ;

dissolution (disruption)? () ) ) ()
q. How to cope with cultural .

differences? C) )t ()
r. Assistance with problems? C) ) () ()

s. Other, specify () Gy () ()

Were you satisfied with the agency/
person's response? Cro 0 ) ()

Have you received services from ,
another source related to adoption? () () () ()
1f yes, specify

e i
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- 'Have Used
: Don't.  Their
Yes  No = Know  Service

Are you aware of the following
agencies or support groups which
assist persons affected by adoption?

a. Concerned United Birthparents :
(o2 () () () ()
b. Adoption Search Consultants
~_of Maine (ASC ME)? ~
c. Maine State Adoption Reunion

Registry? () ) ) &)
d. RESOLVE? Cy o) ()
©. Adoptive Fami]lies of Maine (ARM)? () () (€] )
f. National groups? () ) () ()
g, Other support groups C) ) ) ()

Specify

Do you have current unmet service
needs related to adoption?

If so, do they include:

a, Medical information about your o

child!s biological background? () () 0.
b, Social/devel opmental 1information o

about the child's background? § () )
c. Information about periods of

separation and attachment in your ,

child!s background? ; () ) ()
d. To provide/receive updated

information to my adopted child's

biological family and/or foster -

family? )00

e, A support group for adoptive .
parents? Gy )

f. Professional services of a
qualified individual(s) who 1is
trained to counsel on adoption
issues? () () (N

5=



Don't

Yos No Know
g. Counseling? C) o0 )
h. Psychological or psychiatric
services? Cy )
1. Information about my adopted :
child!'s legal inheritance '
rights? CY )
J. Other, specify )y ) )
8, Can you recommend any professionals
who are especially qualified to
counse] on adoptioh issues? Gy ()

9. 1If yes, would you please provide his
or her name and address: :

10. Do you have any additional comments on
adoption issues or needed services
for adoptive parents? , ()0

OPTIONAL INFORMATION
Would you be willing to be contacted to take part in any future adoption=related
projects?
If yes, please fil1 1in the following:
NAME : .A : TEL:
ADDRESS :
CITY: STATE: Z1P;

Thank you very much for participating in this questionnaire.



APPENDIX B



ADOPTION TASK FORCE
OPINION QUESTIONNAIRE

Please complete only one Opinion Questionnaire. Thank you.

The following 1s a questionnaire designed to determine your opinions about certain
issues related to adoption. This is information that the Task Force on Adoption
needs to make its' recommendations for changes in law, policy, and procedures.
Please answer as completely as possible and feel free to add extra comments on a -
separate plece of paper. Thank you.

I. PERSONAL INFORMATION

A. Are you an: (Check all that apply)
Adoptee ()
Adoptive parent )
Birth parent ()
Adoption agency person ( )
Other ()

B. How old are you? years old

C. Check only one: Male ()
Female ()

D. Current marital status (check only one):
Married couple (
Unmarried couple (
Divorced (
Separated (
Single (
Other (

E. Education: dindicate highest grade completed:

F. Which best describes your place of residence (check only one)?
Urban ()
Suburban ()
Rural ()

G. What is your current occupation?

H.  What years were you involved in key points in the adoption process?
k Number of
Year years In

began the process

Surrender/consent for adoption of a child

Being adopted yourself

Adopting a child

Searching/ found

Working toward adoption reform

Working for an adoption agency

Receiving counseling related to adop

Providing support to someone involve
adoption issues

Other. specify

tion issues
d with

I. Did you search or were you found? (check all that apply)

5<-.
wn
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1. Searched and found
Was it a good experience?
2. Was found
Was it a good experience?
3. Searching, have not found
4. Amn not searching and do not plan to
5. Am not searching but may in the future
6. An not searching but willing to be found
7. Do not want to search
8. Do not want to be found

P R e e e P e e
— e e e N N e e
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OPTIONAL:

Name

Address




II, OPINIONS

1.

3.

7s

8,

10.

Who should be allowed to adopt? No
Yes No Cpinion

A married couple ™ O _2(_‘)0'"
A single woman L () ()
A single man ) () ()
An unmarried couple () () ()
A gay/lesbian couple () () {3
A gay/lesbian person () () ()
Pecple who already have children ¢y 9 ()
People who have given up a child for adoption () ) { )
People who have a history of mental 111ness () (9 ()
Physically/medicaly handicapped person {3 () ()

Should anyone be allowed to adopt the following?
A child of a different race ) () [
A child from a different country () () ()
A child of a different religion ) () ()
An unlimited number of children () () {)
A child from another state €y ) ()

Do you support the following?

a., Agency adoption )y ()

b. Independent or private adoption () () (2

¢, "Open adoption" {meet, know names) ¢y ) {3

d. "Open records"™ (court records open) ()Y [

Should letters, pictures, etc., be exchanged? '

a. Directly c)y ) (3

b. Through {ntermediaries ) ) 1)

c. MNot exchanged at all )y () )

Should anyone search for an unknown -

party to the adoption? )y () ()

Who should have the right to privacy

in the adoption process? |
Adoptees {3 G ()
Birth parents () () ()
Adoptive process )y (N ()

Should adopted children be told

that they are adopted? () (9] )

If yes, at what age should an adoptec have access to his records?
a. Any age '

b. 18 years
€. 21 years
d. Never

o. Don't know

——— -
et

What information should the following
persons be able to obtain __out other '
parties in the adoption process? Birth. °  Adoptive
Adop’;aes Parents Parents
)
)
)

None {
Madical/genetic information
Social history

Full disclosure of information

including names and addresses () (i { 3

— =
—

( ()
{ ]

If a system was devised to provide Information through a third party,

without revealing identities, would you provide/accept:

No

Yes No Opinion
a. Up-to-date medical information ) () [3]
b. Pictures, letters. etc. () ) )
c. Social updates: births, marriagess etc. () () ()
d. Other {) () ()

If, despite everythings you were contacted by the other party(s)
you: (Check all that apply)
a. Be angry or upset?

b. Be neuvtral?

¢, Be happy and relieved?

——
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1,

20

10,

11.

12,

13,

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

(Check all that apply)

a. Have reservations about it

b. Discourage it

c. Rofuse to even consider it

d. Don't want to even think about it

e. It depends what my child wants/needs
f. Generally positive

g. Generally negative

N e o N e e

11. Which of the following describe your feelings about search/reunion:

For each of the following stafements»‘please indicate whether you ééree or disagree
or have no opinion.

Strongly No . Strongly
Agree Opinion - Disagree

There are good reasons for giving !
up a child for adoption. () )y )y ()
I would recommend that a relative
give up a child for adoption. () )y ) ()
I would consider giving up a child .
for adoption myself, () () ) ()
Unmarried pregnant teens should be -
encouraged to give up a child for L
adoption. () () () )
Abortion is a more desirable option
than adoption. ) () Y
There should be age 1imits on who can
adopt children over 3 years old. () () () ()
Unmarried pregnant teens should be .
encouraged to keep thelir children. = () )y )y )
Unmarried persons considering either
adoption, abortion or keeping thefr
children should be presented with
information about all the other :
options, () () () ()

An ummarried adult pregnant woman should
be encouraged to give up a child for
adoption, ‘ (
Unmarried pregnant teenagers should

be required to give up thelr children
for adoption. (
People who give up thelir children

for adoption do so because they don't
lTove their child. (
An adoptive parent has the responsibil-
ity to provide significant {nformation
to the birth parent related to the

needs of the child. (
Persons giving up a child for adoption
should have expenses pald by adoptive
famil fes. (
Persons giving up a child for adoption
should be able to receive money and
benefits above the cost of thelir

expenses. (
People should be able to sell thelr
ch11d for adoption. (

Gay/lesbian persons should only be
able to adopt gay/lesbian children. (
There should be age 1imits on who

can adopt infants. (
Adoption 1s a more desirable option
than abortion. (

An adoptee has the responsibility to
provide significant information to the
birth parents. (
Birth parents should be offered or

given a subsidy to enable them to keep
their children. (
Psople who give up their children for
adoption do so out of love for their
children. (
Persons should be allowed to adopt a
ch1ld even if they are not able to
financially care for the child. (
It should be possible to place a child
for adoption before the child is
legally free for adoption. (

W




For each

of the following statements, please indicate whether you agree or disagree

or have no opinion,

24,

25

26

27
28

.

-

29.
30

31.

32,

33

-

34

35.
36.
37,

38

.

39,

40,

41,

42,
43,

44,

45,

46.

47,

48,
49,

Strongly
Agree

Birth parents should have a perfod of
time to change their mind after

consenting to adopt. (

Adopted children are more inclined
to develop psychological/emotional
problems during adolescence than

non-adopted children, (

A minor birth parent should not be
allowed to surrender a child for
adoption unless he or she has legal
counsel,

Adoption is a lifelong process.

(

(

Brothers and sisters Placed for adoption
(

should always be placed together,
Adoption caseworkers are adequately

trained, (

Adoptees should be able to have
contact with brothers and sisters

)
)
)
)

)
)

not 1iving with them. ()
Doctors, lawyers, and other professiunals

should be able to place children for
adoption without a license to do
adoptive placements, (
Birth parents who give up thelr child
for adoption should have no say about
the adoptive home the child goes to. (
An adoption certificate should be

Issued fnstead of a revised birth
certificate when a child is adopted, (
A potential adoptive home and family
should be evaluated by a qualified

person before a child is placed, (
A1l adoptions should go through a
public or private adoption agency. (
Maine children should be adopted

only by Maine residents. (
Birth parents should be able to visit
their child after adoption. (
Adoptees should be able to visit their
birth parents after adoption (

A birth parent has the responsibil ity
to provide significant Information to
his/her adopted child. (
Persons should be offered or given

a subsidy to enable them to adopt a
child who has special needs, (

There should be age 1imits on who can
adopt children with handicaps or

special needs. (
It is good for adoptees and birth
parents to be reuntted. (

An adoptee has a right to Tearn about
his/her birth parents, even 1f the

birth parents wish privacy. (
The right of an adoptee to learn is
more 1Important than a birth

parent's right to privacy/secrecy. (
An adult adoptee has a right to

learn about his/her birthparents,

even if the adoptive parents object. (
An adoptive parent has a right to

Tearn about his child's birth parents
even if the birth parent wishes

)

)

)

)

privacy. ()
An unmarried father should be able

to prevent adoption of his child. (
An adoptive parent should support/aid

the adoptee's search. (

It 1s good when a birth parent 1s found(

)

(
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No
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(
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Opinion
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Strongly
Disagree
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